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RECEIVED
South Coast Region
VIA FACSIMILE and U.S. Mail JUL ¢ 02008
(562) 590-5084
Gabriel Buhr, Coastal Program Analyst CALIEORNIA
California Coastal Commission COASTAL COMMISSION
South Coast District
P.O. Box 1450

200 Oceangate, 10™ Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802-4416

Re:  Appeal from Coastal Permit Decision of Local Government, PA-07-0069
George A. Lopez

Dear Mr. Buhr:

The Appeal from Coastal Permit Decision of Local Government, PA-07-0069 filed with
the California Coastal Commission on behalf of George Lopez (the “Appeal’) is scheduled for
hearing on August 7, 2008. Our firm represents Dr. Lopez in connection with the Appeal.

The Staff Report published on the California Coastal Commission website purports to
attach a copy of the Appeal. However, the version of the Appeal attached to the Staff Report
omits all of the Exhibits to the Appeal. While certain Exhibits are merely copies of County
documents, the arguments contained in Exhibits B and F are expressly incorporated into the
Appeal, and we request that they be included in the Staff Report and posted on-line.

Enclosed for your convenience and reference are additional copies of Exhibits B and F to

the Appeal.
Very truly yours,
Laura L. Kohut
LLK:alw

cC! Via U.S. Mail
Robert Johnson, 164 Emerald Bay, with enclosures
EBCA, c/o James C. Harkins, IV, Esq., with enclosures
EBCA, 600 Emerald Bay, with enclosures
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April 30, 2008

Ronald L. Tippets, Chief

County of Orange

RDMD/Current & Environmental Planning
300 N. Flower, P.O. Box 4048

Santa Ana, California 92702-4048

Re: Planning Application PA070069 for a Coastal Development Permit and
Variance (Johnson Residence, 162/164 Emerald Bay, Laguna Beach)

Dear Mr. Tippets:

On behalf of Dr. George A. Lopez (166 Emerald Bay), we are writing to appeal
the Approval of Planning Application No. PA070069 for a Coastal Development Permit
(the “Permit”), granted on April 17, 2008 (the “Permit”). The Permit is for a “Coastal
Development permit to demolish two existing one story houses on two lots and construct
a new two story home, straddling the two lots, with basement and new site work and a
variance from required 20' front setback to 6' 6" per R1 zoning regulations.”

The Permit pertains to the construction of a residence spanning two ocean-front
lots located at 162 and 164 Emerald Bay, in the gated private community of Emerald Bay
(the “proposed residence”). (A depiction of the proposed residence is attached as
Exhibit “1.”)

The Permit should not have been granted for at least three reasons:

1. The proposed residence would impair beach access and ocean
views, by forever blocking an historic community beach walkway
access casement (the “Beach Access Easement”) and completely
filling in an historic ocean view corridor;

2. The proposed residence extends far down the bluff slope and
encroaches into the Coastal Commission’s 25-foot bluff-top set
back; and

3. The stairway on the Beach Access Easement and the cabana at the
base of 162 Emerald Bay were constructed without County
permits, do not conform to Code, and violate the Coastal
Commission’s 25-foot bluff-top setback.

3554 Round Barn Boulevard, Suite 204 » Santa Rosa, CA 95403  (707) 573-3100 » (707) 573-3101 fax
600 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1075 » Costa Mesa, CA 92626 »(714) 384-4130 » (714) 384-4131 fax



g _ . .d L. Tippets, Chief
KOHUT ’ April 30, 2008

| /KOHUTLLP Page 2 of 5

1. The Proposed Residence Would Forever Block Community Beach Access.

The Beach Access Easement runs from the street to the beach between 162 and
164 Emerald Bay. (The Beach Access Easement is shown on Exhibit “1;” photographs
of a private stairway constructed on it are attached as Exhibit “2.”)

The Beach Access Easement was reserved to the community in the original Grant
Deed for 162 Emerald Bay to J. Stanley Johnson and Mary Johnson (the parents of the
current owner, Bob Johnson), which was recorded on April 13, 1944 in Book 1244, page
356, Official Records of Orange County, California. (The Corporation Grant Deed is
attached as Exhibit “3.”") It is depicted on a recorded “Record of Survey” dated May 13,
1944. (The Record of Survey is attached as Exhibit “4.”)

Since its reservation in 1944, community members of the EBCA have periodically
clamored for improvement of the Beach Access Easement for member use. Requests for
development of the Beach Access Easement were made in 1948, 1952, 1956, 1974, and
1998. The EBCA consistently has denied members’ requests to use and develop the
Beach Access Easement. '

In early 1998, the current owners of the burdened property, Bob and Alison
Johnson, requested that the EBCA extinguish the Beach Access Easement to allow them
to combine 162 and 164 Emerald Bay, and construct a residence over the historic Beach
Access Easement. When the Johnsons’ efforts to extinguish this community asset
became known to their neighbors, George and Diana Lopez, the Lopezes’ filed suit to,
among other things, require the EBCA to open the Beach Access Easement for
community beach access. After four years of litigation, the Lopezes and the EBCA
settled. Pursuant to the settlement, the EBCA was required to preserve the Beach Access
Easement for future use, and not to allow it to be encumbered or developed.

Johnson then commenced a private arbitration proceeding against the EBCA
seeking to require the EBCA to extinguish or move the Beach Access Easement, so that
he could combine and develop 162 and 164 Emerald Bay. Neither the Lopezes nor the
State of California (Coastal Commission) was a party to the arbitration. Ultimately, the
arbitrator decided in favor of Johnson and ordered the EBCA to extinguish the Beach
Access Easement. Johnson was required to consent to a replacement easement between
162 Emerald Bay, and his brother’s property at 160 Emerald Bay. (The arbitration award
is attached as Exhibit “5.”)

The arbitrator’s extinguishment and relocation of the Beach Access Easement
violated the rights of the Coastal Commission under the Emerald Bay LCP, the rights of
Johnson’s neighbors in the view corridor preserved over the historic Easement, and the
rights of the Emerald Bay community members to beach access. The construction of the
proposed residence similarly would violate those rights.
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a. The Emerald Bay LCP.

Emerald Bay is subject to the “Emerald Bay Local Coastal Program” dated
September 1989 (the “Emerald Bay LCP”). (The Emerald Bay LCP is attached as
Exhibit “6.”) With respect to Emerald Bay community beach access, the Emerald Bay
LCP provides, in relevant part:

“If public access to the Emerald Bay beach from Pacific Coast Highway is
required, it shall consist of a ten (10) foot wide pedestrian and bicycle
access easement along the roads and community areas (such as stairways)
for the purpose of such public access from Pacific Coast Highway through
the Emerald Bay Community to the beach. The public access route to the
beach will be determined if and when access becomes available to the
public.” (Emerald Bay LCP, p. 11-23, §5(b).)

“Prior to the issuance of a building permit, required offers to dedicate
access easements shall be executed and recorded by the Community
Association or its successor-in-interest and shall be recorded free of prior
liens and encumbrances except for tax liens and shall run in favor of the
People of the State of California, binding the Community Association and
their successors-in-interest. Any offer to dedicate easements shall be
made to a public agency or private associate acceptable to the Coastal
Commission and shall be irrevocable for a period of 21 years, such period
running from the date of recordation.” (Emerald Bay LCP, p. 11-24,

T5(e))

The Staff Report issued and adopted by the County fails to address the public access
nature of the Beach Access Easement,

b. The Historic Ocean View Corridor over the Beach Access Easement.

Historically, the community Beach Access Easement running along the boundary
between 162 and 164 Emerald Bay has created an ocean view corridor for 161 and 163
Emerald Bay, which are located across the street and behind 162 and 164 Emerald Bay,
and preserved the hillside views and privacy of 166 Emerald Bay.

The proposed residence would completely “fill in” that view corridor. As result,
the proposed construction would eliminate the ocean view from 163 Emerald Bay,
substantially impair the ocean view from 161 Emerald Bay, and interfere with the lateral
view and privacy interests of 166 Emerald Bay.
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c. The Community’s Right to Beach Access,

The Beach Access Easement is located in the “Point Tract” of Emerald Bay. The
“Point Tract” is the northern most beach front area in Emerald Bay. There is no direct
beach access for the residents of the Point Tract. The elimination of the Beach Access
Easement, and denial of its development for community use, impairs the potential for
beach access for the residents of the Point Tract.

The Johnsons have direct beach access — on a stairway that is on the Beach
Access Easement. That stairway goes down the bluff to the ocean, and ends at the
Johnson’s cabana, (See, Exhibit2.) The elimination of the Beach Access Easement and
the construction of the proposed residence would forever defeat the Point Tract residents’
right to beach access.

2. The Proposed Residence Violates the 25 Bluff-Top Setback.

The proposed residence encroaches into the 25-foot Coastal Commission bluff-
top set back, which impairs the hillside views and privacy of 166 Emerald Bay. (See,
Exhibit 1, showing the encroachment into the 25-foot setback.)

The Coastal Commission traditionally has used two methods for reviewing the
seaward encroachment of development: (a) a 25-foot setback from the bluff edge; and
(b) a string line evaluation. California Public Resources Code §30251 states that scenic
and visual qualities of coastal areas shall be protected as a resource of public importance.
It also states that permitted development shall be sited and designed to protect views to
and along the ocean and scenic coastal area, to minimize the alteration of natural land
forms, to be visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and, where
feasible, to restore and enhance the visual quality in visually degraded areas. California
Public Resources Code §30253 similarly provides that new development should not
substantially alter natural landforms along bluffs and cliffs.

The seaward encroachment of the proposed residence violates both the 25-foot
setback from the bluff edge and the string line established by current development.

3, The Cabana and Private Beach Access Stairway Were Built Without Proper
Permits or Coastal Commission Approval.

The Johnsons’ private stairway on the historic Beach Access Easement and their
cabana at the base of 162 Emerald Bay were both constructed without final County
permits. The cabana improperly ties into the slope at 162 Emerald Bay and fails to
conform to Code in several respects. It is our understanding that the County issued a
Notice of Violation to the Johnsons regarding the cabana in 2001, The stairway and
cabana likely did not receive approval from the Coastal Commission.
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In connection with the development of 166 Emerald Bay, the Johnsons argued
that the cabana was in an unsafe location and jeopardized by the upslope construction.
The seaward encroachment of the proposed residence over the cabana similarly will
jeopardize its safety.

Very truly yours,

Laura L. Kohut :

LLK/alw
Enclosures
cc: Sherman Stacey, Esq.
Emerald Bay Community Association
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Armnerican Arbitration Association
Oispute Resaludion Services Vooridoide

Werte s Tare Managemen: Criter
Jehn M. Bachap
Vice Preg:dem

Jeffrey Guss
Asstranr Vice Presidong

§75% North Patm Ave, 2od Fiser, Fresoo, CA 92704
telephond: €77-923-D850 facsimile: $59490-3915
December 22, 2005 internet Bepiwew adr org”

SENT VIA FACSIMH.E AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Don Fisher, Esq.

Palmieri Tyler Wienar Withelm & Waldron
2603 Main Street, Suiie 1300

Irvine, CA 92614

Jiliisa L. O'Brien

Muntaugh, Meyer, Nelson & Teeghia LLP
2605 Main Street, 9th Floor

Irvine, CA 92614-6232

Re: 73 11500555 04 ViAM
Robert W. Johnson, Trustee . ‘
znd
Emerald Bay Community Assosiation

Dear Parges:

By direction of the Arbizrator we hergwiih trensmit to vou the duly executed Intering Award in the above
matzer. This serves as a reminder that there 18 o be no dizect communication with the Arbitrator, All
communicaton shall b directed to the Association.

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

(et
-y

L. Garcia for Virginis J. Ameio
Case Manager

538490 1900

Amarov @adr.org

Enciosures to parties only

Supervisor Informatiorn: Harry L. Hemandez, S35 490 1833, Hernandesh @ adrory

oS Alfied G, Tormis, Tug.

122%, 2005 THU Y6:03  [TX/RY ND 70781 ZO02



o
I
[
m
R )
Lo
A

» = - . o E
Tln/TI/ZePS 1TiDE 15'3v:'-3|‘ Sid

AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION TRIBUNAL

In the Manter of ths Arbitration between;
ROBERT W. JOHNSON, TRUSTEE,

Claimant,

and '

EMERALD BAY COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

CASE NUMBER; 73 115 00555 04 VIAM
AAA CASE MANAGER: Virginia Amaro

DECISION AND INTERIM AWARD OF ARBITRATOR

THE UNDERSIGNED ARBITRATOR, having been designated by the American
Arbitration Assocization (the “AAA™), upon stipulation by the above-named partiss, 2s the sole
neuiral arbitrator in this matter in ascordance with the binding arbiuvation provisions of the
Amended Master Declaration of Restrictions (the “Declaration” or the “CC&Rs™) of the
Respondent, Emerald Bay Community Association, t which both of the above-named parties
are subject, and having been duly sworn and having duly considsred the testimony, exhibits and
other proofs and allegations of the parties, as well as the legai authorities cited and arguments
made by the parties. does hereby make his DECIbION AND INTERIM AWARD as s follows:

DECISION AND INTERIM AWAKRD OF '\RBITRATOR
ROBERT W TORNION, CLADHANT 1 EMERA T DAY COWMNTTY ASSSTIATION, RESPRONOLNT
TALE NO 11 313 0232 51 voAM
Pace Y of 22
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DECISION

PARTIES:

Robert W. Johnson, Trustee (the sole “Cleimant™, an individual, is represented by
Donald Fisher and Elise L, Enamoto of Palmier, Tyler, Weiner, Wilhelm & Waldror LLP
(“Claimant’s Counsel”); and Emerald Bay Community Association (the sole “Respondent™), is
represented by Richard E. Meyer and Jillisa L. O'Brizn of Murtaugh, Meye:, Neison & Tregiia
LLP ("Respondent’s Counsel”). Cleimant is the owner of two (2) homes on adjacent Jots 162
and 164 of Emerald Bay, a private, gated coastal enclave of hiomes south of Laguna Beach,
California. Respondent, a California non-profit corparation, is the commﬁni:y essociation for
Emerald Bay. Acting through its duly elected board of direciors (the “Board™), it functions as
the governing body for the homeaowners of Emerald Bay, each of whom is a voting member of

the Respondent by reason of their ownership.

fl ¥
Seven (7} days of hearing were held at the offices of Claimant's Counsel in Irvine,

California, on September 19-23, 2005, inciusive, and October3 and 1, 2005, Numerous
wimesses, including experts, were presented by the parties both in person and by deposition.
Over three bundred sixty (360) exhibits were offercd and received. Extensive briefing was
provided by Counsel, and there was extended oral argument by toth sides.’ The hearings were

reported, and a transcript was made available to the Arbitrator by the parties,

HISTORY OF THE PRESENT DISFUTE:

Lots 162 and 164 have been owned by Claimmant and, before him, Claimant’s narents, for
a substantial period of ume, over sixty (60) years in the case of Lot 162, For all this time,
Lot 162 has been encumbered by a ten (10} foot wide easement for access (the “Ezsement™) in
favor of Respondent running from the privats, internal Emerald Bay road whick fronts both Jots
1o the private beach belew pwned by the Respondent. The Respondent, as it has with all other
residential lots in Ercerald Bay, also has a universa! five (5) foot sasement for utility purposes
around the perimeter of each lot (the “Utility Eascment™). Lot 162 is steep and snaped somewhat

like a reverse “K,” having a narrow “waist” about half way to the beach. The Easement

DECISION AND INTERIY AWARD OF ARBITRATOR
ROGERT W, LGNGO, CLAIMANT ané TNMEZALD BAY COMMUINTTY ASSTTIATION. RESPORDIZNT
CASE NG, T 115 0CI5) T VIAM
Page 2 0f 22

1zo82-2005 THL 16:03  [TX/RX ND 70781 2004
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comunences 2t the street on the westerly ten feet of Lot 162, runs along the westerly ten (10) feet
of Lot 162 for awhile, then cuts across 162 to the easterly ten (10) feet of 162 at about the waist
aad continues down 10 the beach along the easter] y line of 162 (adjacent to Lot 160). Lot 163
porders the westerly line of Lot 162. Claimant wishes to develop a single, larger homa
straddling both T.ots 162 and 164, but ke is cffectively barred from building such a home s Jong
as the Respondert possesses the Easement in its present location unchanged. Claimant has
sought, alternatively, on at Juast three {3) occasions since 1998, 1o have the Board agree to
abandon, s2ll or relocate the Easernent. Most recently, in Jaruary 2004, Claimant requested that
the upper part of the Easement (fror the street down 10 the waist) be moved 1o the casterly side
of Lot 162 so that the entire easement would border Lot 160. Lot 160 is owned by Claimant's
brother, who both partics agree is willing 10 consent to the Easement being moved to the border
of his lot, After some initial questions being raised by Respondent, the parties have determined
that the new location, if éonscmad to by Respondent, would be equal 10 or better than the
existing location of the Easement for development of an access stair from the street to the beach.
[Ex. 42, pp. 8-9] Altematively, Claimant has roquested that Respondeat sell him the Easement at
fair market valﬁc, which would result in 2 merger of the two (2) property imerests in Claimant
and an extinguishment of the Easement. [t is also clear, after Respondent had initially faiscd
some doubt, that Respondent has the authority to relocate or sell the Easement if it wishes to do
$o. {Ex. 9 and Ex.42, p.18] The record indicates and the parties are in accord that the Fasement
has never been developed by Respondent, Respondent has no plans 10 o so, and it is the long-
standing policy of Respondent not 1o develop the Ezsement. There is substandal evidence in the
record that, at imes between 1998 ond the présc:u, significan: sympathy has existed on the part
of a number of the people who served during that period as members of Respondent’s Board
{and the Legal Conunittee appointed by the Board) for granting one or the other Claimant's
alterpative requests.  [See, e.g., Ex. 236] However, the Board has consistently refused to
apgprove cither a relocation or sale and has denied that it ever abandoned the Easement. Some
additional history is required 10 understand why.

Between | 998 and 2001, Respondent became embroiled in an intense dispute culminating
im Jitigation with the owners of Lot 166, Dr. 2nd Mrs. George Lopez (collectively “Lopez” or the
“Lopezzs™), which borders Claimant’s Lot 164 on the west, The Hugation was commmsnced by

Lepez against Resporideat and the then individual Board members after the Board, determining

DECISION AND INTERTM AWARD OF ARBITRATOR
ROAERT W IOFNEON, TLAIMANT td £ALLD BAY COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, R2SFONDENT
CAFE MO, T oih odas e Vel
Pare 3 022
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that Lopez was not in compliance with Respondent’s development puidelines, ordered that work
be stopped on the large new home and swimming pool Lopez was building at the edge of the
‘bluff on Lot 166. Apparently, Lopez also was upset that the Board was unsympathetic to
Lopez’s desire o build or have the Board build a more convenient access stair to the beach,
either from his lot directly to the beach or indirectly over the Easement on Lot 182, At some
point during the litigation, Claimant was pamed by Lopez as an additional defendant, alleging
that Clajmant was obstructing the Easement with a vegetable garden, even though the Easement
was undeveloped. [Fx.42, p. 4.) Reputedly, this was the result of Claimant writing a letter 1o the
Board supporting their - stoppege of the work on Lopez's new home and opposing the
development of the Easement in its existing or any other location. During the dispute, among
other things, Lopez strenuously sought 10 have the long undeveloped Easement improved by the
Board. Carrying on tbe litigation proved to be very expensive and grucling for Respondent, and
the Board {elt exposed both on behalf of Respondent and individually as Board members. Just
prior to trial, during a three (3) day judicial mediation session in November 2001, Respondert
settled with Lopez for a large sum of money, an apology and other considerations, and all
defendants except Claimant were dismissed with prejudice. The settlement agreement was long
and compiicated, and we are not here concemed with the merits of that lawsuif or the settlement
with two (2) exceptions: Claimant was not a party to the settlement agreement and was directly
effected by Section 10 of the agreement, which he objected to when it came to his attention.
{Ex. 10.) In SBection 10 cf the settlsment agreement [See Ex. 1691, Respondent agreed that it
waould never abandon, extinguish of relocate the Easement of ‘allow construction over it, absent
the consent of Lopez, unless such construction consisted of a walkway and utilities for use by
members of Resporident, Lopez voluntarily dismissed Claimant, but without prejudice. Both
sides to the present controversy agree that, for whatever reasons, Lopez seems to have cuhivazé.d
2 venderta toward Claimant during the litigation and is not likely to do him or Respondent any
favers with respect 10 the Easement or Section 10 of the settlement agreement.

Claimant's first request to Respondent relating to the Eassment, it February 1998, was
for a2bandonment of the Easement, citing the fact that it had never been developed by Respondent
in over fifty (50) vears and was unlikely o ever be developed given the Board’s molicy rot to
develop the Easemment. This request took place at a time when the dispute betwaen Lopez and

Respondent was heating up. In any cvent, Claimant’s request was quickly denied in Aprii 1998,
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based upon 8 letter opinion from Respondent’s then counse! to the Board stating as the reason
that Respondent's Board did not have the zuthority t@ ebandon the Eascment {Ex, 142.]
Cluimant did nothing further at that time,

In March 2002, Claimant requested that the Roard approve relecation of the upper
portion of the Easement to one side or another of his two (2) lots. [Ex.172.] Howeves, by that
time, the Board by the terms of its sextlement felt it bad put Lopez in the position of being able 10
velo any developmernt by Claimant on Lots 162 and 164 which would be buiit on or across any
portion of the Eesement. It is reasopabjy clear, fom ample notes in the record of comments
made by Board members about Claimant’s request during closed sessions of the Board and from
the testimony of various witnesses, that the primary, though not only, concera of the Board was
what the reaction of Loptz would be if the Board were to approve Claimant's requested
relocation. [See, e.g., Ex. 173.] The wauma of expensive and perilous Litigation was certainly
fresh in the minds of the Board. The Board quickly denied Claimant’s request in April 2002,
again citing as the reason that the Board did not have the authority to relocate the Easement
withopt a votc of the membership, even though it elready had an opinion that it did have such
authority [Ex. 5], but also alluding, in circuilous language to concerns over Lopez (“Prior
conwactual agreements...."). [Ex. 175.] This tume Clzimant filed with the AAA for mediation
and arbitration pursuant to the Declaration. Eventually, the dispute was unsuccessfully mediated
in a somewhat drawn out process during which the Board reaffirmed its denial while surfacing
concerns for tie first Gme to Cleimant about whether relocating the Easement could result, under
seme set of undefined circumstances, in unspecified action by the Californiz Ccastal
Commmission (the “CCC”) to compel public access to Respondent’s private beach. But, the issue
was explored by Respondent and Claimant only in the context of the mediation [Ex. 182}, before
the dispute went from mediation to arbitration (the “First Arbitration™). Indeed, the arbitrator in
the First Arbitration concluded that Claimant had not been zble t0 make a full presentation on the
issve directly to the Beard, [Ex. 198.]

Perhaps, Claimant suggests, the Board was simply looking for a reason to deay
Claimant's requests in order 10 avoid & breach of contract action by Lopez if the Easernent were
relocated or sold, but without having to formally mention Lopcz, It does appear that Claimant
had run out of easy reasons. Denial of Clairpant” first 2nd second requests was based on what

had become a discredited legal opinion fromm Respordent's former counsel about lack of
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authority. In addition, the Board kad detsrmined that the new locstion was at ieast as good as the
existng location of the Easement. The allusion to the Lopez' scttlernent agreement contained i
the initial denial of the szcond request 25 a possible additional reason was probiematic at best
Al the very least, the Board clearly was decply and consistently concemed about wngling with
Lopez again, if not initially so concerned about the CCC, It was at this point, during the summer
of 2002, that the CCC issue was raised 5eriousiy for the first time with Claimant, 2s noted, in the
context of the mediation, The mediation was eventually discontinued by Respondent in order to
look further into the CCC issue. From this point forward, all substantive references in Board
mecting notes to reasons for denying Claimant’s requests were ¢ Lopez and the CCC. The
Board, after further investigalion, de focto reaffirmed its denial emphasizing the CCC ground,
but without having afforded Claimant a full hearing before the Boerd on the issue. The
discoptinuance of the mediation and reaffimation of rt;c second denial Jed, as noted, to the First
Arbitration in the summesr of 2003.

Arbimator Steven C. Drummy (“Drummy™ or “Mr. Drumuny”) heard the case and issued
his decision and award on July 30, 2003 (the “First Asbitration Decision™. [Ex. 198) The
issues raised by Claimant in the First Arbitrarion were that the Board had breached its fiduciary
duty to Claimant by deaying his request without conducting a reasonable investigation and by
failing to act in good faith and deal fairly in its consideration of the relocation request, and that
the true basis of the dcnéal was the Board's concern over getiing sued again by Lopez, and
further that the Board had exceeded its power by agreeing 10 Secton 10 of the Lopez” settlement
agreement. Mr. Drummy found thar the Boeard indeed had exceeded its power by agresing to
Section 10 limiting its discretion to deal with the Easement and, thereby, had effectively
modified the CC&Rs without getting membership approval. As 2 result, he further found that
the provisions of Section 10 of the Lopez' senlement agreement were invalid, unenforceable and
conbinding on the Respondent. However, he neverthzless found that Respondent had not
brezehed its Sduciary duties to Claimant or fziled to act in good falth in denying the relocation
request, apparently relying on the businzss judgment rule normally applicable in weighing
ordirary actions of for-profit corporations, applying it in the instunce before him (0 a non-profit
community association. He found further that Respondent had satisfied that rule in its
investigation and heuring of the application ard ullimately had 2 right 10 rely upon the legal

analysis and advice of counsgel, even if wrong. However, while Mr. Drummy found that
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Claimant was not entitled to an order of relocation, based upon the record before bim and the
theorics advanced by Claimant, be did $pd that Claimant was entided to renew his application to
the Board so that there could be a fuller hearing 1o consider the issu¢c of possible adverse CCC
action. This issue, as noted above, had come to flower somewhat belatedly in the context of the
mediation which preceded the First Asbitration. Drummy felt that, while questions of the
Board’s authority and the feasibility of the project had been resolved and fu!'ly considered by the
Board, even though based in part at least an incorrect assumptions and legal advice, the CCC
issues had not. In this connestion, it 2lso must be noted that Drummy found the opinions of
Claimant’s CCC expert, made available for the mediation but not “forrr_mlly" presented to the
Board, “persuasive,” and that may have at least partially underlay hi¢ finding that Claimant was
entitled 10 make a formal prescntation tu the Board on the CCC matters.

In the wake of the First Arbitation Decision, the Board and Respondent’s Counsel must
have realized that the Board could not reasonably continue to base its refusals selely or primarily
on its understandable concerns about Lopez suing for breach of the settlement agreement if they
were 1o grant a relocation request. This was especially tue given the undeniable fact that the

Soard had single-handedly created the Lopez wveto issuc without the consemt and over the

-cbjection of Claimant. Other seemingly easy excuses also had become problematic. As noted

by Drummy, carly concemns by the Board that it did not have the authority to relocate the

Easement without a vote of the membership, were ultimately resolved in favor of the Board

having such power, though the exercise of that power was cerfainly subject to the requirement of

benefit for Respondent's members.  So, it was only natura! that there might be a feeling that
cenjal could no longer be reasonably based solely or primarily on that ground. Similarly, once it
had been determined that the n=w location proposed by Claimant was as good or better than the
locztion of the existing Easement, the Board perhaps felt it cculd not reasonzbly uss this as a sole
or primary ground for denial. Moreover, the Board, which had initially considered the CCC
issues during the Lopez” litigaticn as an argument egainst demands by Lopez for development of
beach access, first surfaced the threat of CCC actlon in a scrious way in the context of the
extended mediaticn period before the First Arbitration. As articulated by Respordent’s Counsel
[£x. 180 and Ex. 182} and Responden?’s recently hired CCC expent, Stephanie Dall (“Dall” or

“Ms, Dall™) in Ex. 190, Respondent was experencing increasing concems about whether a

relocation might evenneally lead to some sort of unfavorable action by the CCC, resulting in
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public sccess to the Emerald Bay beach being required by the CCC or the 1987 Emerald Bay
Local Coastal Plan (the “LCP") being reviewed and revised in & manner unfavorable to Emerald
Bay. [See Ex. 2.] Respondent felt and feels that it curtently has very favorable language in its
LCP with respect to public access to the beach,

In fact, it appears the Board’s CCC concern was largely prompied by fear that Lopez
hirself might be the agent for stimulating CCC interest by, for example, initiating sp appeal of 2
Coastal Development Permit ("CDP™) issued for construction of Claimant’s planned new house,
and that such a move by Lopez could eventually attract the interest of the CCC in compelling
public access to Respondent’s beach or revisiting the LCP. Respondert seems not to have
seriously considercd, at Jeast a5 disclosed by the notes of its closed sessions, whether the other
deeisions it was routinely taking in approving, facilitating and rcviewiné Emerald Bay and
homeowner developments might ulso be equally subject 1o possible review by the CCC. {Sec,
e.g.,Exs. 43, 6% and 65]

In January 2004, Claimant renswed his relocetion request [Sce Ex. 203] and eventually
added, as a possib!é alternative to relocation, his purchase of the Easement at fair market value
{See Ex. 229). This time the partics addressed the CCC issue head on, though the Lopez specter

\ never seemed far from the minds of the Board members. As disclosed by the roeeting notes of
the Board's closed sessions, Claimant’s request was discussed at virtually every meeting of the
Board fromn January 2004, to the Board's final denial in Apnl 2005, and Lopez concems were
Jikewise mised, mentioned or alluded to with equal frequency whepever Claimant’s r_eqﬁcst was
addressed. This obssssion with Lopez is buttressed by a formal risk ussessment [Ex, 202) from
Respondent’s Counsel 10 the Board, dezling with the relative costs of what Lopez might do if the
Easemnent were 10 be relocated or sold as requested by Claimant versus the costs of what
Claimant might <o if the Board did not grant those reeuests. The Board also requested on more
than one occasion that Respondent’s Counse} approach Lopez io determine their pasition (a stap
which was never taken). This time around, the Board heard direcly from Claimam's CCC
¢xpert, Sherman Stacey (“Stacey” or “Mr, Stacey™), as well as its own CCC expert, Ms. Dall.
The Board also asked for and received the opinics of its own Legal Comunittes (the
“Comymittec”), composed of thres (3) homeowner-sttomeys who wers also former Board
members on the Tollowing very narrow questions frammed by the Board: ‘(1) Is there a

probability greater than zera percent that California Coastal Commission action may be triggered
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by reiocation of the casemem? fand] (2) Is there g probability greater than 2ero percent that the
valug and tights associated with the easement in its currert location may be diminished in any
way by relocation of the casement?” [Ex.215.] ltis interesting to note that the initial framing of
this decidedly tough standard took place at the Board meeting of March 2, 2004, immediately
anter further discussion of concerns over Lopez culxninaﬁ_n_g in the question, “What will Lopez do
when we proceed?” [Ex.214.] After studying the jssue for two (2) months, tnterviewing the two
(2) CCC experts, meeting with Claimant and listening 1o Respondent’s Counsel, the Commitiee
came o the not suprising conclusion that, indeed, the “...probability the California Coastal
Commission action may be triggered by relocation of the easement is somewhere in the renge
between zero and de minimis...” [Ex.232.] They declined 1o opine on the second question
regarding valuation. In addition, the Boarc vitimately hired the law firm of Latham & Watkins
io opine on the CCC issues, preswrably o venfy Ms. Dall’s [Ex. 190] and the Commintee’s
opinjons. Lethary & Watkins in due course provided their own opinion (the “L&W Opinion”) on
March 31, 2005, [Ex. 267.] Upon the final denial by the Board {Ex. 48], alluding tangentially 1o
the CCC issue by citing the L&W Opinion, Claimant then moved forward with his pending
demand for arbiwation. {Ex. 259] And so we amive at the current arbitration (the “Second

Arbiwation™), which was heard as indicated above,

[HE CLATMS:

Respondent’s claims in this second arbitration procccd.;'ng penerally relate to the conduer
of the EBCA Board of Direcrors following the issuance of the First Arbitration Award on July 30,
2003. The Claimant characterizes his claims and states his issuss in various ways, &ll of which
fzli ultimately into three (3) broad legal theories. They are as follows:
l. In this Second Arbitration, Claimant has once again raised the question of
whether, by denying Claimant’s request w relocate or sell the Eesement, the
Respondent has acted in good faith, deadt fairly with, and honored its fiduciary duty
to Johnson since July 30, 2003, in light of the findings of the First Arbitration
Award, and whether it is likely that it will contnus to uct in such a manner
following the conclusicn of this cutent hiearing,
2. Claimant, 28 a separate and independent theery, zlso asserts that Respondent has

denied Claimarnt the Rights 10 Equal Protection and, in addition, Due Process of

DECISION AND INTERIM AWARD OF ARBITRATOR
REEERT W JDRNSON, CLATMANT wrd DMERALD BA'T COMMLUINITY ALLECATION, RESN NUENT
CASE D, M 11500358 LA VAN
Pese W ol 2d

1zeazo2005 THU 16:03  LTXRY NG TO78Y QoL



rasiens LTiRb Ak

41 e

® o

Law by its refusa) 10 grant his coptinued requests for relocation or sale. Thers is no
evidence presented to the Arbitrator that this theory was raised or ruled upon in the
First Arbiwation. However, this.theory will be analyzed only in the context of

Respondent’s actions siace the First Arbitration Decision.

¥

Claimant also asserts that, independent of any specific theory of breach of fiduciary
cuty, the Arbitrator has the general power and authority to overrulz the Board's
decision if their conduct toward Claimant in refusing to relocete or sell the
Easernent wus unreesonable, unsubstantiated or ualewful ucder the authority of the
case of Foumain Valley Chateau Blanc Homeowrers Assn. Dept. of Veteran
Affuirs, 67 Cal.App4™ 743 (1998). There is no indication that this theory was
raised or ruled upoa in the First Arbitration. This theory will likewisc be analyzed
oaly in the cortext of the Respondent’s actions since the First Arbitration Decision.
4, Claimant also has suggested thal an arbitratot may make his or her decision upon
broad printiples of justice and cquity, doing what is just and good and reaching &
fair solution of the problem, and is not bound to follow legal rules strictly.
s. Finzlly, Claimant asseris that Respondent has failed to enforce and act in
compliance with its rules 2nd regulations regarding the levving of zssessments to
homeowners and that these nules are being applied by ths Board unfairly and

inconsistently.

ISSUES RAISED BY CLAIMS:

The asserted claims of breach of fiduciary duty, denial of equal protection and due
process, “unrcasonable, unsubstantiated or unlawful” eonduct, application of broad principles of
justice and equity and vnfkir essessments raise 2 number of issues which will be answered in the
context of the discussion of the individua] ¢laims, including the following:

1. Whether the principles of res judicata and/or collateral estoppel require the
Arbitrator to apply any of the findings in the First Arbiration Decision to any part
of the presert case;

2, Wheher Respondent unfairly or improperly deny the relocation requesy;

Whether Respondent unfzirly or improperly deny the purchase request;

(]
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a, Whether Respondent’s denial of these requests was unfairly or improperly based
upon its fear of being sued by Lopez;

5. Whether Respondent's stated concerns about the CCC are an improper pretext for
the true reasons for denial of the requests and whether the stated concerns are
rationally substantiated by facy;

6. Whether Respondert breached iis fiduciary duty to Claimant by such denials;

7. Whether Respondent’s denials violatsd Respondent’s right to equal protection or
due process of law;

g. Whether Respondent failed 10 comply with any provision of the First Arbitration

Decision: }

9. Whether the Respondent has acted in compliance with all rules and regulations
centained in the CC&Rs pertaining 10 the levying of assessments 1o homeowners
50 as to ensure that such rules are applied in 2 fair and cousistent manner; and

10.  Whether and to what exient the Arbitrator shall retain jurisdiction of this matter in
order 10 assure compiiance with any orders made by the Axbitrater,

DISCUSSION:
1. Rreach of Fiduciary Duty: '

A threshold guestion to be answered before addressing this claim is whether and to what
degree the Arbitrator must recognize and give weight 10 any of Mr. Druramy’s findings in the
First Arbitration Decision. Respondent has argued that Claimant is precluded by both the
coctrine of res judicata and the principle of collateral estoppel from delving into Board actions
which pre-date the First Arbitration Decisior.  The question is relevant only insofar as Claimam
has again asserted a claim of breach of fiduciary duty and is relying in part on actions of the
Board occurring before July 30, 2003, the date of the First Arbitration Decision. Since Claimant,
in asserting breach of fiduciary duty here, attempts to rely on Board actions occurring both
sefore and after such date, res judicaia technically docs not apply, because Mr. Drummy could
rot have considered the post-July 3C, 2003 actons of the Beard ic rendering his decision.
However, the principle of collateral estoppel does appiy, and it would preclude Claimant from
attacking Mr. Drummy’s finding that the pre-July 30, 2003, actionis of Respondent did not

amount w breach of fiduciary duty. This, in my opinion, also precludes Claimant from
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cumulsting those Board actions togethsr with the post-July 30, 2003, actions of the Board in a
anempt to add weight 10 his present claim of breach of fiduciary duty. However, Claimant also
asserts that tke Board's post-July 30, 2003, actions, taken by themselves, amount to a breach of
fiduciary duty. _So, those actions :nust be examined in order to determine if there was such a
breach of fiduciary duty after said date. In doing so, however, that does not preclude the
Arbitrator from wilizing events occurring before said date in order to give perspective 1o events
afier said date,

I have corcluded, afier examining the evidence, that Respondent’s effosts afier July 30,
2003, to investigate and réspond to Claimant’s requests for relocation or sale of the Easement
were carried out in good fuith and after a reasonshle investigation and, strictly speaking, do not
constitute a breach of fiduciary duty toward Claimant. T come to this conclusion even though [
think it is reasonably clear that the Board's reluctance 1o go along with Claimant’s requests for
relocation or sale, was largely the result of uncertainty and fear by the Board and Respondent’s
Counsel over what actions Lopez might take against Respondent and its Board members if a
relocation or sale were 10 be approved and what the cost would be to Respondent and perhaps to
individual Board members. It was assumed by all concerned that such relocation or sale would
be quickly followed by a CDP application by Claimant to Orange County. The Board eventually
purported to rest its ultimate deniel on its fear of possible CCC action, if there were 10 bs an
appeal of 2 CDP to the CCC, to force public access or to review the 1987 Emerald Bay LCP and
revis¢ the currently favorable access provisions, But that annéunccd reason was permeanently
colored by the Board's obvious concern that the most likely source of triggering CCC interest, if
any, in the Easement would be Lopez who, it was reasoned, could appeal an evenrual CDP
application by Clzimant for his new houss, The Board also seemed 10 cmenﬁ'm even greater fear
of possible nesw Ltigation against Respendent from Lopez. One Board member characterized
legal combat with Lopez as .. Jike going up 1o Goliath...and punching him in the nose.”
[RT 696:12-15.) The risk assessment performed by Respondent’s Counsel in 2004 [Ex. 202]
also maXkes it abundantly clear that a contest with Claimant, as opposed 1o ong with Lopez, was
considered the lesser of two (2) evils. This comment was even made during one of the Board
closed sessions. That conclusion is reinforeed by the fact thay Claimamt’s application was not the
first development event in the post-LCP history of Emerald Bay that could be appealed to the
CCC and therefore theeretically trigger CCC interest, either tarough the CCC's appellate

DECISION AND INTERIM AWARD OF ARBITRATOR
KOBERT W JOWNS TN, CLASLANT wd EMERALD BAY COMNLATEY ASSOCIATIHN, RESPONDENT
CASE NG, T1 1S 8048 Ok Wkl
Paze 12 pF22

}2.22,2005 THU 16:03 {TX/RX XD 70781 014



e e e v, Lo g e
1LADE/0868 0 1TIREE iedewl -l

jurisdiction or a periodic review of the LCP. Indeed, the record demonstrates they were
aumerous, There Wwere as many as fifty-nine (59) such development events on the official Jog of
the CCC from the date of the CCC’s approval of the LCP in 1987 up 1o the time of this
wbiration. They included numerous homeowner projects, Respondert's own projects, and lot
splits or adjustments. [Ex. 50 and Ex.5J] The log reveals that they were all considered
“appealable” by the CCC but that an appeal was filed in only one instance from 1987-2008.
There was po evidence presented as 1o what the effect of such appeal, if any, had been on the
LCP or the beach access question, so presumably there was no effect. It is also clear from the
record, thay Claimant was the ﬁrs:_Emcrald Bay homeowner, other than Lopez himsslf in the
context of defensive ploys raised by Respondent during the Lopez litigation, to whom 2 fear of
CCC action was used as a reason 10 deny a request ultimately tied to a homeowner development
project. Indced, Claimant was the only homeowner secking to develop his property 10 whom the
standard of “zero percent chance® of CCC action had ever been articulated and enforced by the
Board as the standard that had to be met. [See Ex. 215 and 232] It is impossible to escape the
conclusion thal, but for the perceived Lopez threat, the CCC issue would likely never have been
raised and developed by the Board, and [ so find.

Nevertheless, in determining whether Respondent’s Board breached its fiduciary duty to
Claimamt, even if it was seeking 1o create a pretext for denying the request, | am not persuaded
by the legal authorities cited by Claimant that the Board breached that duty, especially if I weigh
only the Board's actions since the First Arbitration Decision, which [ must, Viewed merely from
the perspective of discharging its fiduciary duty to Claimant, the Board had no obligation to be
candid with Claiment or to fully disclose its reasoning or motives or to treat him with precise
equivalency. Maorgover, while Drummy made it clear in the First Arbitration Decision that
Section 10 of the Lopez settlement agreement was “unenforceable,” that did notl necessanly
preclude Loptz from suing the Board for breach of contract and, therefore, the Beard from
wrighing the possibilities and cost cf renewed combat with Lopez in the balance 2long with any
other teasonable related considerations. Perceived threats from Lopez and the possibility of
CCC scrutiny, however {nfinitesimal, were both legitimate inquiries in the context of trzading the
path of fidueizry duty in good faith und balancing the Board’s fiduciary duty to Claimmant against
its Aduciary duty to Emerald Bay and the overal] membership, Here, the Boasd would have been

unrsalistic ot to consider the more than nominal possibility that Lopsz would go to war again at
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great cost 1o Respondent, even though Drumemy had nuled Section 10 “unenforceabls,” though
the same can not be szid perbaps for the odds of CCC action. The Board’s own Committce
considered the CCC odds to be “zero to de minimis.” And the nuanced opinions and analysis of
the CCC experts, Stacey, Dall and L&W, Icad one 10 the s2me conclusion: the poksibilizy of
CCC action Rowing from & so-called “paper-10-paper” transfer, ie., a simple relocation of the
Easeruent, is practically non-existent. Here, it is also clear that, whetever the underiying
motivation of the Board, the Board's principal concern wes the possible adverse effect on
Emerald Bay of renewed litipation with Lopez, whether ot not the CCC somehow got involved.
Claimant was given amplc opportunity over an extendéd period of time to convince the Board to
grant his request, and he took full advantage of that opportunity, The Board nevertheless denied
his request. In doing so, it relied at least partly vpen the opinions of Respondent’s Counsel, and |
coneur with Drumrmy thet, in the context of 2 fiduciary duty inguiry, it was entitled to do so. In
balancing its fiduciary duties toward Claimant and toweard the homeowrners as a group and
Respondent as an entity, it did not breach its fiduciary duty or any duty of good faith end fair
dealing toward Claimant.

2. Denial of Equal Protection 6r Due Process:

Buat, given the same set of facts, it may wel] have breached its constitutionzl duties to
Claimant to provide equal protection and due process of law. The fact that acticns of a board of
directors may satisfy ordinary fidueiary standards does not determine the constitutionality of
those actians. _ .

If Respondent, as a private, non-profit community association, is treated, under the
circumstances of thix case, in the same manner as a business corporation, say General Motors, it
has no obligation of equal protection or due process. Normally, “government zction” is required
in order to imvoke these provisions of the United Siates and the Califomia Constitutions.
Claimant asserts that government action is involved, that Respondent should be regarded as a
quasi-governmental entity under the facts and circumstances of this case, and that the principal
authotity which should guide us is Cohen v Kite Hill Comvmunity Assn., 142 Cal.App.3d 642
{1983). On the other hand, Respondent asserts that, under the facts and circumstances of this
case, Respondent is not acting as a virtual government, no govermment action is invalved, and
Respondent should be weat=d as any business corporation would be, primarily citing the case of

Beehan v, Lido Isie Community Assn, 70 Cal App.3d 858 {1977).
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In Bechen, Detendant Lido Isle Community Associetion, acting through its duly clected
board of directors, allegedly refused the demand of the Beshans to enforce o setback requirament
against the Beebans' neighbors, prompting the Beehans to seek enforcement themselves. They
were successful in their effort and sued the Asseciztion 1o recover their attorney fees on a theory
of “substantial benefit” frequerntly allewed in shareholder derivatve wctions. The trial count
found that the Association board did not abuse their managerial discretion, and the appellate
court determined thal the finding of the mrial court was suppartzd by substantial evidence, noting
that, “.. .neither a count nor minerity shareholders can substitute their business judgment for that
of a corporation where its board of directors bas acted in 'good faith and with a view to the best
interests of the corporation and all its sharehalders.” Beehan at 865. Itis not clear at alf from the
opinion that Beehan ever raised the issue of detrimental governmental action. Nor is it obvious,
if Beehan hed ruised the issue, that the ections of the board were 50 arbitrary and capricious and
the treatment of the Beshans so disparate that the quesi-governunental role of the board wus
implicated. Therefere, the case does not 2ppear 10 be on point,

In Cohen, the appsllate court reinstated plainiff homeowner's complaint against Kite Hill
Comrnunity Association alleging the Association declined to enforce a view restniction in the
CC&Rs against vonstruction of a solid fence by plaintiff Cohen's neighbor. After quoting with
approval from & law review artictle noting the “increasiagly ‘quasi-governmental’ nature of the
responsibilities of such associations...” {Cohen at 651), the court went on 1o characterize the
modern homeawTers associations as follows:

“As rcflected in the law review article noted, membership in an association is

usually mandatory.... And the powers of such association are exiensive,

...because the association is empowered to levy and 1o collect assessments, .

to make and enforce rules, and to permit or deny certain uses of the property,

the association hes the power.. .10 exert tremendous influence on the bundle

of rights normally enjoyed as a cuncomitant part of fee simple ownership of

property, With power, of course, comies the potential for abuse. Therefore,

the Association must be held to a high standard of responsibility. “The

business and governmental aspects of the association and the association’s

relationship to its members clearly give rise o a special sense of

responsibility vpern the officers =nd directors.... This special responsibility is

o DECISION AND INTERIM AWARD OF ARBITRATOR
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manifested in the requirements of fiduclary duties and the requirements of

due process, equal protectior and fair dealing. [Citation]”” [Emphasis

added] (Jd. at 63).

Finding that California law established a duty on the Association *...10 2ct in good feith
and aveid arbitrary decisions in approving the plans for construstion of a fence on codefendzots’
property..." [ernphasis added] (/4 at 655), the uppellate court determined that the pleadings
raised an issue of fact as to whether the Association had so acted and remanded the case to the
tria] court for tral on the merits. The court commented elsewhere in its opinion (id at 652) cn
the similanty in responsibility between the manner in which governmental entitiss must considc:kr
zoning variances and the standards to which homeowners associations must adhere in dealing
with a homtowner's property, quoting with approval the California Supreme Court case of
Topanga Assn. for a Scenic Communirty v. County of Los Angeles, 11 Cal.3d 506 (1974).

I find that Coher is in point here and expresses the modern and the berter view of the
rature of a horneowner’s association’s reletionship with its homeowner-members. That view is
simply this: the homeowner's association, other than in the most routine matters, acts in 4 quasi-
governmental capacity, as well as in the capacity of a not-for-profit corporation, when it tekes
actions or refuses to lakes actions affecting or potentially affecting a member’s property or
personal freedom, and it owes a duty 0 its members 10 treat there property-related requests with
at least a rough equivalency. There is no doubt in my mind that Emerald Bay in faet functions as
if it were 2 small city. For example, it provides all its own services, with the exception of police
and emergency services, and it has a significant amount of coniro! over any development project
in Emersld Bay. And so the functions are quite analogous to those of a true rounicipality.

Applying that view to present circumstances results in having to weigh the actions of
Respondent under constitutional principles of due process and equal protzction, In doing so, we
must dispose of @ couple of preliminary issues. First there is the sale issue. It is hard to imagine
the circumstances under which thess constirutional mandates would require the sale of a property
interest by Respendent to a private party where there i3 no contactual or other legally
recognized obligation to do so. Respendent, whether viewed as 2 quasi-govemeent or merely a
not-for-profit corporation, is not obligated to sell the Easement vader any theory advanced here
by Claimant. Nexy, there is the question of procedural dus process. For the same reasons

outlined above in rejecting the claim of breach of fiduciary duty, namely the fact thet Claimant
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had every opportunity to present, and did preseny, his case in extended detail to the Respondent’s
Board over 2 long period of time with repeated ora! and written preseptations to the Board and its
Legal Comminee, I do not see any denial of procedural due process. Quite the contrery:
Claimant had adequate notice, the opportunity fo be represented by counse] 21 every stage and to
present expert testimeny on his own behalf to the Board and its Legal Committee, The Board
genenally cornplied with its own established practices, and it took its time in coming 10 a final
decision. [ can not say, thereforz, given the record before me, that there were any serious
procedural irregularities or denials that would implicate procedural due process considerations.

- Finally, we come to cqual protection and substantive due process. In order to trigger
these protections in what is essentially a property cass, it seems to e that Claimant must
identify 2 benefit, right or interest of which he has been deprived. [ believe that Claimant has
established that such a benefit, right or interest exists here, namély the right and expectation of
being treated, with at least a Tough cquivalency, in the samc manner as his fellow homeowners
have been treated in the past in substantially similar circumstances by theilr “municipal
government.” Much testimony and argument was devoted to whether past treatment of various
development requests by other homeowners was truly equivalent to Claimant’s request for
relocation of the Easement. While one could spend a lot more time on such essentially
theological endeavors, the fact remains that Claimant was the first and only homeowner who was
ever required to demonstrate, as a condition of his request being granted, that there was no
chence whatsoever of there ever being some unspecified “action” by the CCC which “might”
lead eventually to either public access being imposed by the CCC on all of Emerald Bay as a
condition of CCC approval of some vet to be designed and built home across Lots 162 and 164,
or alterratively that it would never lead o the CCC doing a “periocic” review of the Emerald
Bay LCP, “

To state the new requirement is to immedjately focus on the arbitrary asd capricious
vature of it. Pgrhaps something had changed 10 make the new requirement not arbitrary? That is
a legitimate inquiry. Il fact, something had changed, but what had changed merely highlights
the essential arbitrariness of the subsequent actions of the Board toward Claimant. What had
changed is that Lopez had taumatized the Board with his lawsuit and threats and, in response,
the Board had attempted to contract eway its discretion over the Easement ar the expense of

Claimant. But, what had changed was entirely of the Board’s own cr=ation and at the potential

DECISION AND INTERINM AWARD OF ARBITRATOR
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expense of cne homeowner. Now it feared a breach of contract action by Lopez if it agreed 10
the requested relocation. Respondcent can not very well expect Claimant to bear the sole brunt of
2 new, unannounced requirement never imposcd on any other property-related application by a
homeowner in the history of the LCP and likely never to be imposed again, except perhaps cn
Claimant, so long as Lopez is around. None of the evidence inroduced at the hearing of this
matter gave the slighesy indication that the “zero pcrcent".smndard was 10 be applied gencrally
in the future 10 all appealable development-related matters o come before the Board. We know
from the evidence which was received, however, that during the tme the cirrent LCP has been
in place, there have been numerous homeowner construction or remodel projects in the Coastal
Permit Zone 10 come before the Board for one reason or another requesting Board action of ene
sort or another. There have also been, as we have seen, lot line adjustments of one sort or
another designed to allow larger or additional homes to be built on the same lots in the Coastal
Permit Zone. Respondent itself has engaged in projects in the Coastal Permit Zone. Utility
casements have been relocated or adjusled to accommodatz new construction zu:,d remodels
within the Coastal Permit Zone. There has even been the deeding of the vpper part of an eccess
easement to the adjaoeﬁt homeowners, [Ex.133.] All of these projects would have failed the
“zero percentage” of CCC action standard imposed on Claimant and not survived unscathed
from the strict analyses of Respondent’s experts. : '

My opinion might well be different and the resulting analysis more closely aligned to the
approach teken with breach of fiduciary dury or the duty of good faith and fair dealing had there
been an established policy of requiring some CCC examinatior. in the case of all potential CDP,
lot split and lot line adjustment situntions, especially for those projects conducied by Respondent
itself. Tnen the usual weighing process in each individual case and application of scme risk-
berefit analysis would have wlerated some substential nuanced differences in outcome, A
similar “balanting” test is sometimes applied in equal protection and substantve due process
cases, and the cwrent cass would normelly pzrmit of that approac-h, exeept for the fact that
Claimant appears to have been singled out for disparste treamment without any prior
anrouwicemnsnt to the membership of a general change requiring a demonstration of zero percent
chance of CCC action. Add to this the fact thar all other reasons for denial previously given to
Claimant have proven to be invalid: Respondent does have the authority 1o relocate; the new

lecation is equal 1o or better than the presert onc; the new location is ertirely feasible; and
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FOREKT W, JCHNSON, CLADAANT 1 EWERALD BAY EOMMUNTTY ASSATIATICN, RESFONDENT :

CAZL NS, 77 119 0Q83Y 04 Y10l
Pagc 18 of 22

{wo3usR00% THU 16:03  [TY-RY No 70751 Bo20



F—
flien

1
n
i

P o R « =, A -y Gl
P _'az,.-_r A A v I

Respondent has absclutely no intemtion of ever ceveloping the Easement in any event. While
Respondent’s concerns over Lopez ere understandable and pass fiduciary duty muster, they are
of Respondent’s own meking; and tw impose this new standard on Claimant alone is both
arbitrary and cspricious in the constitutional sense. Claimant has therefors been denied equal
protection of the laws and substaptive du= process in the creation and application only to
Claimant of the “zero percent” rule,

Accordingly, I find that Respondent should be ordered 10 exchange deeds with Claimant
in order 1o achicve relocation of the upper part of the Fasement so thar, sfier the deeds are
recorded, the entire Easement wil] be located on the easterly ten (10) feet of Lot 162. While 1
would anticipate that Claimant, once this has been accomplished, will seck 10 process an
appropriate CDP application for his new home, 1 do not have that matter before me; and I do not
believe that 1 can retain jurisdiction over matters, if any should arise, which have not matured
into an actual controversy between Claimant and Respondent 2s of the time of this hearing. But,
[ do find, further, thet Respondent may not use the rcloca:.ioh or the threat or reality of litigation
with Lopez, either alone or in tandem with other reasons, as a reason to deny any future
application or approval related o his new home.

3. General Power to Correct Unreasoaable, Upsubstantiated or Unlawful Decisions:

Claiment has also asserted that the Arbitrator has a8 general power (0 correct an erroncous
result where a homeowner's association rcaches a deci‘sion which is “unrcasonable,
unsubstantiated or urlawful,” relying on the Fountnin Valley case. Jbid 1 have reviewed this
case carcfully and conclude that it does not expand the theories which a judge or arbitrator can
usc to analyze these matters. It appears 1o me to be just another example of breach of fiduciary
duty or the requirement of good faith and falr dealing. At page 754 of the opinion, Justice Sills
makes clear that the jury findings were simply that the association acted wnreasonably and that
the association “did not have a good faith, albeit mistaken, belief in that danger.” Here, 28
indiczied above, | find that the Board belicved in good faith under advice of counsel that it had a
right, under the circumstances, 1o weat Claimant in a disparale manner and that it wes acting
reasonably.

4, Equity and Justice:
Claimant also has asserted that the Arbitator kas a broad power 1o decide matters based

on principles of scuity and justics 2nd is not Lound to or limited by legal precedent. While |
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believs that o be an 2¢curate statement of an Arbitrator’s power, unless such power is restricted
comraciially or legally in the specific instance, I find that it is a principle which is resecved for
only the most egregious examnples of injustice, and that it is unnecessary to consider of apply
such power here in light of the decision on the jegal merits,
5. Improper Levying of Assessments:

The record fails o demonstrete that Claimant has exhausted his administrative remedies.
There is mo record presently befere the Arbitrator indicaring that the Board has ever had the
opportunity to consider Claimant’s complaints that asscssments are not being properly or
‘equitably assessed against all homecowners. Moreover, what record I have of Claimant’s
complaints regarding the method of assessment is inadequate to analyze or resolve any of his
complaints. Accordingly, 1 find thar Clalmant's request is premature and 1 do not presently have

jurisdiction to rule on this matter,
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INTERIM AWARD

THE UNDERSIGNED, ARBITRATOR, hereby finds and awards as follows:

1. Claimant's request for an order compelling Respordent to sell the Easement o
Claimant is denied.

2, Claimant’s request for an order compelling Respondent 1o reevatuate its existing
methods of calculating and levying assessments on the hemeowners of Emerald Bay is denied.

_ 3 Claimant’s request for an order compelling Respondent 1o relocate the Easement
is granted; and Claimant and Respondent, by means of reciprocal quitclaim deeds and such other
instruments, if any, which may be reasonably necessary or required in order to accomplish the
relocation, the costs of which shall be shared equally by the Claimant and Respondent, shall
relocate the upper portion of the Eesement (o the easterly side (ten (10) feet) of Claimant’s
Lot 162 so that, afier such relocation, the Easement will be located entirely on the boundary

stween Lots 162 and 160 as requested by Claimant. Such relocation shall be consummated in
no less than thirty {30) days from the date of receipt of this Interim Decision and Award.
Further, Respondent is prohibited fram using the relocation itself, the threat of litigation with
Lopez, or actual litigation with ch:cz, considered alope or in tandem with other reasons, as a
reason to deny any future epplication or approvals related to Claimant’s Sesire to build a new
home across Lots 162 and 160.

4. The Arbitrator shall rewain jurisdiction over this matter in order to address, in the
event that the parties are unable 10 agrec upon and follow through on the précise manner of and
procedure for documenting and accomplishing such relocation, any issues which may remain in
crder to assure the tinely relocation of the Easemant as ordered. In 2ddition, the Arbitrator shall
retain jurisdiction over any request for attorney fees and costs of arbitration, should either party
believe it is entitied to be awarded its fees and costs contracrually or as-a matter of law.
Retertion of jurisdiction for either purpose shall be subject 10 the following time limits for
invoking such jurisdiction:

(a) Within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Interim Decision and Award, Claimant or
Respondent may submit moving papers o the Arbiirater, not o exceed ten (10)
pages, serting forth any issues that remain to be resolved in order to effectuste the
relocanion of the Easement or dispose of claims of entitlement (o atiomey fees and

costs of arbitration.
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b The Respondent shall have fourteen (14) days from the date of servicz of
Claimant's moving papers cither to resolve the issues or to submit papers in
opposition, not 1o 2xceed ten (10) pages.

(© The Claimant shall have seven (7) days from the date of service of Respondent's
opposition papers to submit a reply, not to exceed five (5) pages.

@) The Asbitrator shall respond to the moving, opposition and reply papers by
promptly setting a time, date and place for hearing on and consideration of the
issues raised in such papers. Such hearing may, at the discretion of the Arbitrator,
be telephonic.

(e) Any of the time frames set forth in this paragraph 4 may be varjed by stipulation
of the parties approved by the Arbitrator or by order of the Arbitrator acting on
‘goad cause, :

5. The Interim Award shall remain in full force and effcct unti] such time as a Final

Award is rendered, The Final Award shall be issued by the Arbitrator nio later than thirty (30)

days after expiration of the latest tims period provided for in paragraph 3 of this Interin Award.

DATED: December 21, 2005

. Ferris

1, Alred Ferris, do hereby affirm upon my oath as Arbitratar that I am the individual
described in and who cxecuted this instrurnent which is my Decision and Inienm Award.

DATED: Deczmbear 21, 2005
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INTRODUCT ION

This Local Coastal Program (LCP) comprises the Land Use Plan (LUP) and
Implementing Actions Program (IAP) for the Emerald Bay Community and
adjacent land in southern Orange County (Figure 1l).

The Coastal RAct of 1976 sets forth state-wide goals concerning the
environment within the coastal zone. To achieve these goals the Act
mandates each local government to prepare a "local coastal program” for
areas within the coastal zone under its jurisdiction. Accordingly, the
underlying objectives of the County's Emerald Bay local Coastal Program are
to!

1l. Protect, maintain, and, where feasible, enhance and restore the overall
quality of the coastal zone environment and its natural and man-made
resources.

2. hssure orderly, balanced utilization and conservation of coastal zone
resources taking into account the social and economic needs of the
people of the state.

3. Maximize public access along the coast and maximize public recreational
opportunities in the coastal zone consistent with sound resources
conservation principles and constitutionally protected rights of private
praperty owners. :

4. Assure priority for coastal-dependent and coastal related development
over other development on the coast.

5. Encourage state and local initiatives and cooperation in preparing
procedures to'implement coordinated planning and development for
mutually beneficial uses, including educational uses, in the coastal
zZone.

Consistent with the policies of the Act, this LCP focuses on the protection
of coastal resources through orderly, comprehensive planning, and the
regulation of development in the coastal zone. The LCP consists of a Land
Use Plan (LUP) and an Implementing Actions Proqgram (IAP) comprising policy
guidelines and requlatory requirements, respectively. The policies
contained in Chapter 2 are the core of the Land Use Plan in that they
establish parameters for evaluating future development projects within the
LCP area. The LUP sets forth the measures that the County should take to
achieve the degree of resource protection regquired by the Coastal Act and
serves as the foundation for the IAP (ordinances) which will carry out the
land use plan through zoning.

The Emerald Bay LCP area is composed of the Emerald Bay Community and the
Brinderson Property (Figure 2). The LCP recognizes these properties as
separate and provides specific land use policies accordingly.
A. Emerald Bay

Emerald Bay is a private, locked gate community of single family custom

homes located on the coast at the northern boundary of the City of

I-2
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l.aguna Beach. BAll roads within the community as well as the
recreational amenities are owned and maintained by the Emerald Bay
Community Association.

The dominant feature of the seaward portion of this community is a
2,000-foot long sandy beach which is isolated from adjacent beaches by
two points projecting several hundred feet into the ocean (Figure 3).
The largest of the two points, located at the west end of the beach,
extends approximately 900 feet into the water. From its rocky base,
this point ascends at a near vertical angle approximately 100 feet to a
level top upon which approximately 20 homes are built. Passage around
this point to gain access to the beach from adjacent property outside
the Ewerald Bay Community is not possible. The eastern point projects
approximately 300 feet into the water with an elevation of about

80 feet. Although not as long as the western point, the slope of this
less rocky point also restricts passage to the community via the shore,

B. Brinderson Property

The Brinderson Property is a l0-acre parcel located immediately south of
the seaward portion of the Emerald Bay Community.-. The privately owned
estate is physically and legqally separate from the Emerald Bay
Community. Development on the site consists of one single family
residence and related, accessory uses.

— '#T.Y#O-F-_ -
BRINDERSON
> PROPERTY
SUBAREAS
>
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II. Land Use Plan

A. Resources Component
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I1. 1AND USE PLAN

The Land Use Plan (LUP) consists of four components: Resources, Transportation,
Access, and New Development. Each component includes a summary of relevant '
Coastal Act policies, an identification of issues, a description of existing
conditions, and where appropriate, an issue analysis. The last section, Land
Use Plan Policles, provides new development guidelines to insure conformity with
the Coastal Act.

The LUP is sufficiently detailed to indicate the kinds, locations and intensity
of land uses. The plan incorporates relevant portions of the County's General
Plan, sets forth appropriate resource protection and development policies and,
where necessary, lists implementing actions consistent with Coastal Act

Section 30108.5.

A. Resource Component

The Coastal Act provides policy guidelines for the protection of a broad
range of environmental elements including marine, water, biological,
cultural and historic, and scenic and visual resources.

Marine resources are protected under Sections 30230 and 30231. The former
requires maintenance, enhancement and, where feasible, restoration of marine
resources. It also calls for protection of areas and species of special
biolegical or economic significance. Furthermore, it requires that uses of
the marine environment be carried out such that the biological productivity
of coastal waters is sustained. BSection 30231 protects biological
productivity and the quality of coastal waters and other water bodiesg
through required control and management of waste water discharges, runoff,
surface flows and use of ground water supplies.

Section 30236 promotes water resource protection by limiting substantial
alterations of waterways to necessary: (1) water supply projects, (2) flood
control projects, and (3) development projects for the improvement of fish
and wildlife habitat.

Biological resources, particularly environmentally sensitive habitat areas,
are protected under Section 30240. Only those uses dependent upon such
biological resources are allowed within sensitive habitat areas.
Development proposed adjacent to sensitive habitat areas must be compatible
with and designed to prevent impacts to such biclogical resgources.

Cultural and historic resources are addressed in Section 30244 which
requires mitigation measures in conjunction with development that will have
an adverse impact on archaeological and palecntological resources.

Scenic and visual qualities of the coastal zone are protected as a public
resource under Section 30251. New development must be sited and designed
such that views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas are
preserved, visual compatibility with the character of surrounding areas is
achieved, and the alteration of natural landforms is minimized. Related to
these ends is the assurance sought by Section 30253 that new development
will neither create nor contribute significantly to erosion, geclogic
instability, or destruction of the site or surrounding area or in any way
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require the construction of protective devices that would substantially
alter natural landforms along bluffs and cliffs.

The foregelng Coastal Act policies influence resource management planning
for the Emerald Bay LCP area. Five major topics are identified and
discussed below.

o) Perrmanent protection of environmentally sensitive habitat areas:
opportunities for location of buffer zones adjacent to sensitive habitat
areas and parks.

o Maintenance and enhancement of marine resources, and ocean and ground
water guality.

o Mitigation measures required for development that may adversely affect
archaeological and paleontological resources.

o Geologic, flood, erosion and fire hazard protection.

o Protection and enhancement of existing views to and along the ocean and
other scenic vistas; measures to ensure that new development will be
visually compatible with surrounding areas and will minimize the
alteration of natural landforms.

1. Environmentally Sensitive Babitat Areas

Environmentally sensitive habitat areas are defined as "any area in
which plant or animal life or their habitats are either rare or
especially valuable because of their special nature or role in an
ecosystem and which could be easily disturbed or degraded by human
activities and developments (Coastal Act, Section 30107.5)." The intent
of the Coastal Act is preservation of significant habitat resources.

A report by Donald Bright and Associates indicates that the rocky
intertidal habitat areas along the north and south promontory points
harbor a highly diverse number of species. The dominate species are
California Mussel (Mytilus californianus), Ochre Seastar (Piaster
ochraceaus), Barnacles (Balanus sp.), periwinkle (littorima sp.),
limpets (Lottia sp.), chitons (Nuttalina sp., Mopalia), shore crabs
{(Pachygrapsus crassipes), turban snails (Tegula) and sea anemone
(anthopeura spp.). A variety of subtidal habitats in the Emerald Bay
-waters have also been documented. Giant kelp (Macrocystis pyrifera) is
the dowminant organism.

The Bright report concludes that while the oceanographic characteristics
of Emerald Bay are not unique, the marine resources, which provide
habitat for various marine life, are worthy of protection from

1) overexposure to human activities, 2} air pollution, and 3) peollution
from sewage outfalls and storm drainage systems. It should be noted
that the guality and value of these habitats is generally less
significant than that of the nearby state designated Marine Life Refuge
areas of Irvine Coast and Laguna Beach.
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No officially recognized rare, endangered, or threatened species are
known or expected to exist within the Emerald Bay LCP area.

Watershed Management

The Emerald Bay area is approximately 95 percent developed and, thus,
new development poses minimal threat of degradation to coastal water
quality due to runoff. Notwithstanding, vacant infill parcels with
development potential may contribute silt and toxic substances through
runoff waters from construction, grading and vegetation removal which
could cumulatively damage marine resources.

Available survey data indicate that the soil types (e.g., Capistrano,
Myford and Cieneba sandy loam) in the LCP area have a moderate to high
erosion hazard potential if exposed. Enforcement of the County's
Grading and Excavation Code will serve tc nminimize development impacts
on marine water quality through erosion control requirements and
procedures.

Environmental Hazards
a. Geologic Hazards

Three geologic units are present in the LCP area: igneous bedrock,
sedimentary bedrock, and unconsolidated deposits. There are two
kinds of igneous rock. One, the Intrusive Volcanic material from
the antesite classification, is found in the promontory points and
three other pockets within the LCP area.

Three sedimentary bedrock units from the Miocene period exist in the
area. The Monterey Formation is comprised of shale, siltstone and
sandstone. This formation is generally stable and is found in the
interior flanks of the points which form Emerald Bay. The San
Onofre Breccla is composed of blue-grey and green schist-breccia,
sandstone and conglomerates. Landslides have occurred in this
formation which is found in the inland portion of the LCP area:
however no landslides have been documented. The Bommer nember of
the Topanga Formation consists of massive candstone with siltstone
interbeds. When exposed, this porous and permeable bedrock will
erode into caves, The Topanga-Bommer bedrock is found in the
northeastern reaches of the LCP area.

The environmental hazards which may affect new and existing
development are faults and earthquake activity (Figure 4). Several
faults are thought to exist in this LCP area, none of which are
apparent on the surface. Figure 4 indicates the approximate
location of two earthquake epicenters. The first was the epicenter
of six mild quakes (magnitude equal to 2.0) between 1934 apd 1935,
A second epicenter, located approximately 1,000 feet offshore, was
the site of a moderate trembler (magnitude equal to 4.5) in 1969.

No landslide, soil creep, or mudflow areas have been identified
within the LCP area.
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Flood Hazards

The Emerald Canyon watershed which extends beyond the northeasterly
reaches of the LCP area drains through the Emerald Bay Community.
No danger from heavy storm runoff is presented to residential
structures since they are all built well above the canyon floor.
Runoff from the canyon passes under Pacific Coast Highway through a
10 foot wide, circular concrete storm drain. The runoff reaches its
ocean destination via a concrete channel extending onto the sandy
beach. The County's Development Monitoring Program (Vol. 8,
Februvary 1987) indicates that there are no deficiencies in flood
control facilities in the area.

The areas subject to flood related hazards are primarily located
along the coastline. The County determined flood hazard areas,
which are consistent with the Federal Flood Insurance Rate Maps, are

~ shown in Figure 5. The County of Orange Coastal Develogpment Flood

Plain Study (prepared by: Moffatt and Nichol, Engineers: January,
1985) provides design standards for new develomoent in these f£lood
prone areas. The study also establishes a stringline beyond which
no ocean protection device (OPD) may be constructed. The OPD
stringline is coterminus with the flood plain (FP-3) except where
indicated in Figure. 5.

Beach Erosion

The runoff system described above also allows the transport of sand
to the beach. Under normal conditions, slope-wash debris carried
through the canyon system and deposited into the ocean provides
adequate replenishment of beach sand.

The heavy storm activity during the winter of 1980, however, washed
large amounts of sand from the beach. To restore the beach to its
prior condition, the Emerald Bay Community Association imported
sand. Since that time, no further erosion problems have occurred.

Fire Hazard

The Safety Element of the Orange County General Plan identifies the
area encompassing Emerald Bay as an area of "Bigh Fire Bazard."™ An
existing fuel modification zone of 400 feet in width serves as a
firebreak between the residential units in the Emerald Bay Community
and the canyons of the Irvine Coast Wilderness Regional Park.
Maintenance of the existing firebreak should serve to safeguard
structures. Pire safety is also provided through implementation of
existing County ordinances which require use of fire retardant
roofing materials in new development and major structural
modifications to existing buildings located within 1,000 feet of
brush areas.

Fire protection for Emerald Bay is provided by the Emerald Bay
Volunteer Fire Department in conjunction with the County. The Fire
Department has its own firehouse on Emerald Bay property under lease
to the County of Orange.
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Scenic Resources

Scenic and visual resources in the LCP area are defined in terms of view
opportunities and existing community character. In general, existing
public access to these resources is extremely limited.

View opportunities to the ocean and inland canyons of the Irvine Coast
Wilderness Regicnal Park from the LCP area are almost exclusive to the
residents of the private community at Emerald Bay. Due to existing
development, the ocean and park are not visible to the motoring public
utilizing the segment of Pacific Coast Bighway through the LCP area.

Much of the existing community character is a reflection ©f pre-1930s
development in Emerald Bay and community-imposed architectural
standards. All new development is monitored and influenced by the
Emerald Bay Community Architectural Committee. The committee, which
comprises members of the Emerald Bay Board of Directors and architects,
reviews construction and landscape plan proposals to:

o Ensure project conformity with recorded restrictions;

© Ensure project compatibility with the architectural design and
character of the community; and

o FEnsure that existing ocean views of surrounding property owners
within the community are preserved.

Cultural/Scientific/Historic Resources

The LCP area is underlain by sedimentary bedrock units from the Miocene
period which are considered to be of moderate to high paleontologic
sensitivity.

Two archaeological sites are known to the LCP area. The sites, CA-DRA-2
and CA-QRA-3, are located seaward of Pacific Coast Bighway. County
records indicate that shell midden was found at the ORA-2, and that the
site has been destroyed. 1In addition, a recent report on ORA-3 (Breece,
June 1987) indicates that a mano, scraper, a "rubbing stone,” a "mawl
stone™ and various species of marine shellfish were found by

J. R. Briggs in 1949 when the site was officially recorded.

_The histeric resources in the area consist of several Mediterranean

Revival style dwellings built circa 1930. These buildings were
recognized as significant by the Environmental Coalition of Orange
County in its 1981 survey of the Laguna Beach area.

All new development is subject to the archaeclogical and paleontological
policy of the Orange County Board of Supervisors (Resolution No. 77-866)
which states that:

"all reasonable and proper steps be taken to achieve the
preservation of archaeclogical and paleontological remains, or in
the alternative, their recovery, identification and analysis, so
that their scientific and historical values are preserved.”
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Transportation Component

The Coastal Act requires maintenance and enhancement of public access to the
coast in conjunction with new development {Sections 30212.5, 30252 and
30253). Section 30212.5 encourages the balanced distribution of public
facilities, including parking areas. ©Section 30252 further encourages
alternative modes of transportation, provision of adequate parking and
balanced land use planning (i.e., residential, service commercial,
employment and recreation). Under Section 30253, new development must be
designed to minimize energy consumption and vehicle miles traveled.

Because new development opportunities are curtailed by the near build-out
condition of the existing community, maintenance and enhancement of
circulation, parking and land uses will be limited to that necessary to
support the existing pattern of development. Transportation facilities and
services are described below.

1. Regional and Local Circulation

The LCP area is divided by Pacific Coast Highway (PCH), an arterial
highway which parallels the entire Orange County coastline and provides
regional access to the LCP area (Figure 6). Direct access to the
community is via several controlled gates off of Pacific Coast Highway.
The streets within the community are owned and maintained by the Emerald
Bay Community Association.

In the vicinity of Emerald Bay, PCH consists of four travel lanes and a
painted median. The roadway shoulder accommodates bicyclists traveling
the Pacific Coast., By definition, the bikeways are Class 2 on-road
facilities. Along this segment of PCH, the Master Plan of Countywide
Bikeways identifies a Class 1, off-road bikeway. Public parking
opportunities along PCH are nonexistent. Private parking facilities are
depicted in Figure 6. Transit service is provided by both the Orange
County Transit District (OCTD) and the Laguna Beach Municipal Transit
Lines.

2. Scenic Highway

The entire length of Pacific Coast Highway is designated a Viewscape
Corridor on the Master Plan of Scenic Bighways. The County's visual
respurces vary throughout the coastline. Traveling southeast on PCH
through the LCP area and adjoining development in Laguna Beach, the view
corridor narrows, providing intermittent views to the ocean and inland
hillsides. Traveling in a northwesterly direction, the view corridor
broadens as it approaches Crystal Cove State Park and the Irvine Coast.
Scenic vistas and the visual quality of the Corridor will be maintained
and enhanced, consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan of
Scenic BHighways.
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C. Access Component

Historically the shorelinme has been recognized as a valuable resource to be
shared by all people. The doctrine that tidelands are held in public trust
is embodied in the Commerce Clause of the United States Constitutien and has
been interpreted by the Courts as giving the public the right to use the
Nation's navigable waters. 1In California, the Constitution guarantees the
public right to coastal access. Article 10, Section 4 of the California
Constitution states that:

No individual, partnership, or corporation, claiming or possessing the
frontage or tidal lands of a harbor, bay, inlet, estuary, or other
navigable water in this State, shall be permitted to exclude the right-
of-way to such water whenever it is reguired for any public purpose, nor
to destroy or obstruct the free navigation of such water; and the
Legislature shall enact such laws as will give the most liberal
construction to this provision, so that access to the navigable waters
of this State shall be always attainable for the people thereof.

The Coastal Act of 1976 declares that one of the primary goals of the State
for the coastal zone is to "maximize public access to and along. the coast
and maximize public recreational opportunities in the coastal zone
consistent with sound resources conservation principles and constitutionally
protected rights of private property owners (Section 30001.5%)."™ The Coastal
Act contains policies which require that the existing legal rights of public
access to the coast be enforced, and that reasonable reguirements for public
access be established in new developments along the coast. Furthermore, the
Coastal Act requires that recreational use of the oceanfront be protected
and that support services for recreational visitors be protected and
provided, including lower cost services.

This component identifies Coastal Act policies related to shoreline access
and visitor-serving and commercial-recreational facilitiesl,and applies them
to the particular characteristics and needs of Orange County. The existing
developed nature of the LCP area, its long standing as a private community,
and the lack of existing visual and physical public access to the ocean,
will limit any new opportunities for public access to the coast.

1. Emerald Bay

Emerald Bay is a private, locked-gate community which is characterized
by hillside areas and a steep walled canyon on the inland side and a
cove beach and bluff/rocky shore areas on the oceanward side of the
community .

Access to the community is gained by residents through the uge of
several electrically controlled, card keyed gates and a guarded main
entrance. Once inside the community, residents obtain access to the
cove beach by utilizing the private street system, the Paci{fic Coast
Bighway undercrossing (from the inland side of Pacific Coast

lrefers to Coastal Act Sections 30210, 30211, 30212, 30212.5, 30213, 30214,
30220, 30221, 30222, 30223 and 20250(c).
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Highway), and a small parking facility adjacent to the beach. As
mentioned earlier, the private street system and all recreation
facilities within the community are owned by the Emerald Bay Community
Association.

Section 30212(a) of the Coastal Act requires that public access from the
nearest public roadway to the shoreline be provided in new development
projects except where adequate access exists nearby. Furthermore,
Section 30214(a) provides that public access policies shall be
implemented in a manner to take into account certain circumstances such
as the "need to provide for the management of access areas s0 as o
protect the privacy of adjacent property owners and to protect the
aesthetic values of the area by providing for the collection of litter.”

Coastal development permits are required by this LCP for projects
defined by the Coastal Act as new development projects that may not have
direct adverse impacts upon existing public access to or along the
beach. Examples of such projects which the Emerald Bay Community
Association may undertake include, but are not limited to, utilizing
different materials in, or changing the size of, existing structures or
facilities maintained by the Association, constructing new recreational,
adninistrative or security facilities, planting major new landscaping,
internal street improvements, etc. Reguiring public access to or along
the beach at Emerald Bay as a condition of a permit for such a new
development project would violate the Constitutional rights of the
Association not to have its property taken without paying just
compensation, see Nollan v California Coastal Commission, 87 Daily
Journal D.A.R. 3834, decided June 26, 1987.

On the other hand, it is possible that the Association may request
development permits for projects between Pacific Coast Highway and the
sea that directly adversely impact the existing public access to or
along the beach at Emerald Bay. Examples of such projects include, but
are not limited to, the construction of ocean protective devices at sea
or construction on the beach that adversely affects the public right to
approach the beach from the sea or utilize the beach seaward of the high
tide line. Also, the construction of major projects that eliminate or
limit the use of existing recreational facilities within the Emerald Bay
Community could cause residents of the Community to utilize overcrowded
nearby public recreational facilities, thus adversely impacting public
use of such facilities. The construction of major new residential
facilities within the Emerald Bay Community which significantly increase
the density or intensity of use could be of such magnitude that they
result in substantial overcrowding of the beach at Emerald Bay, thus
causing Emerald Bay residents to utilize nearby public beaches, thus
adversely impacting public use of these facilities if they are presently
overcrowded.

In these cases, approval of the development could have substantial
direct adverse impact upon the existing public access to or along the
beach. In these sitvations, access conditions that directly mitigate
these adverse impacts would not violate the Association's rights not to
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have its property taken without paying just compensation. See Nollan v
California Coastal Commission, supra. The access policies contained in
Section E reflect this understanding of the Nollan case findings.

Brinderson Property

Since the Brinderson Property is not within the Emerald Bay Community
proper, public access opportunities for this parcel must be considered
independently. The property owner has obtained a coastal development
permit (CDP No. 5-B86-380, July 10, 1986) for the demolition and
reconstruction of a single family residence. The Coastal Compission's
findings for approval did not require public access on the basis that
the project was not considered a "new development” pursuant to Coastal
Act Section 302]12.

For more information regarding Brinderson Property access requirements
see P.I1.24, paragraph 7.a.
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New Develomment Component

Coastal Act policy 30205 provides guidance for the location of new
development in the Coastal Zone. These guidelines, in concert with the
Act's provisions for the protection of scenic and visual qualities
{(Section 30251), accommodation of alternative modes of transportation
(Section 30252), protection against environmental hazards (Section 30253),
and provision of adequate public works facilities (Section 30540) serve as
the framework for design of the Land Use Plan.

The LCP area is an established residential community with support
recreational facilities. The new development opportunities which exist
consist of infill parcels comprising approximately five (5) percent of the
Emerald Bay Community. The Brinderson Property is an existing single family
estate with redeveldment in kind within the foreseeable future. Existing
public works facilities will accommodate build~out of the present pattern of
development.

l. Development Intensity

The Land Use Element of the County's General Plan designates the Emerald
Bay LCP area, 1B Suburban Residential. Accordingly, this Land Use Plan
assigns the following residential and open space designations to
specific areas as shown in Figure 7.

o Medium Density Residential (1.4) which provides for a density range
of 3.5 to 6.5 dwelling units per acre and is intended to allow
single family detached units on standard size lots with some
townhouses or cluster arrangements.

o) Recreation (5.2) which refers to lands primarily suitable to serve
the outdoor recreational needs of the residents of an area or
region.

o Conservation (5.12) lands which require preservation in a natural
state on behalf of the public interest. It is the intent of this
subcategory that only those uses which are of a passive recreational
nature (such as viewpoints); of limited active recreational nature
(such as hiking and equestrian trails); regquired for scientific
study and interpretation; or those public service, facility and
utility uses absolutely required for public safety, health and
welfare are to be considered compatible.

2, Housing

Development within the Emerald Bay LCP area will be consistent with the
County's Housing Element. The applicable housing policy requires new
residential development proposals involving thirty or more dwelling
units to be twenty-five percent affordable as defined in the Housing
Element. The Element's Voluntary Component policies apply to all other
residential projects.
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3.

Infrastructure

The LCP area is served by the following agencies:

Service Agency

Water Laguna Beach County Water District
Sewer City of Laguna Beach

Electricity Southern California Edison Company
Natural Gas Southern California Gas Company

The Emerald Bay Service District, a community service district organized
under the laws of the State of Califernia, provides the Emerald Bay
Community with sewer service and police protection. The Service
District provides sewer service through an agreement with the City of
Laguna Beach, and its involvement as a joint party to the Aliso Water
Management Association Agreement. These agreements allow the Emerald
Bay Service District to uvtilize city and Aliso Water Management Agency
facilities. :

Fire protection is provided by the Emerald Bay Volunteer Fire
Department, acting in conjunction with the County of Orange. The Fire
Department has its own firehouse on Emerald Bay property, under lease to
the County of Orange.

Analysis of future avajlability of public facilities has been conducted
by the County of Orange Developrent Monitoring Program (DMP). The
results of the DMP analysis are summarized below:

The Laguna Beach County Water District, the City of Laguna Beach,
and the Southern California Gas Company have indicated that current
capacities are sufficient to serve future demand. The Southern
California Edison Company possesSses current substation capacity to
satisfy present needs. The expansion of existing substations will
allow the provision of adequate electrical power to serve future
demand.
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Lahe Use Plan Policies

The Policies listed below address the issues identified in the previous
components of this Land Use Plan and provide the guidance necessary to
fulfill the intent of the Coastal Act within the Emerald Bay LCP.

1.

Resource Management - Watershed

a.

Al)l construction will be conducted with provisions for the control
of sediment transport, and debris originating at the construction
site as follows:

l) For necessary grading operations, the smallest practical area of
land will be exposed at any one time during development, and the
length of exposure will be kept to the shortest practical amount
of time. The clearing of land should be avoided during the
winter rainy season and all measures for removing sediments and
stabilizing slopes should be in place before the beginning of
the rainy season.

2) Sediment basins (including debris basins, desilting basins, or
Silt traps) will be installed in conjunction with the initial
grading operations and maintained through the development
process to remove sediment from runoff waters. All sediment
shall be retained on site unless removed to an approprlate
dumping location.

3) Temporary vegetation, seeding, mulching, or other suitable
stabiljization method will be used to protect soil subject to
erosion that have been disturbed during grading or development.
All cut and £ill slopes shall be stabilized immediately with
planting of native grasses and shrubs, appropriate nonnative
plants, or with accepted landscaping practices,

Environmental Hazards - Geologic Hazards

a.

Applications for grading and building permits, and applications for
subdivision will be reviewed for adjacency to, threats from, and
impacta on geologic hazards arising from seismic events, tsunami
runup, landslides, beach erosion, or other geologic hazards such as
expansive soils and subsidence areas. In areas of known geologic
hazards, a geologic report may be required. Mitigation measures
shall be required where necessary.

Environmental Hazards - Fire Hazards

a.

The County will continue to maintain the existing firebreak inland
of Laguna Beach and reguire roofing materials in conformance with
existing County ordinances.

Prior to the issuance of any grading permit for development adjacent
to open space, including Swanson Park, a fuel modification plan
shall be approved by the Fire Chief. The plan shall show the
special treatment to achieve an acceptable level of risk in regard
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to the exposures of structures to flammable vegetation and shall
address the method of removal and installation (mechanical or hand
labor) and provisions for its continuous maintenance. The approved
fuel modification plan shall be installed under the supervision of
the Fire Chief and completed prior to the issuance of applicable use
and occupancy permits.

4. Cultural/Scientific/Eistoric Resources

a.

Cultural/Scientific/Historic Resources, including archaeological,
paleontological and historic resources, shall be considered through
the development permit review process in accordance with applicable
tederal, state and local laws and policies. 5aid resources shall be
identified, evaluated, preserved or investigated accordingly.

Prior to issuance of a grading permit, the project applicant shall
provide written evidence to the Chief, EMA/Regulation/Grading
Section that a County-certified archaeologist has been retained,
shall be present at the pre-grading conference, shall establish
procedures for archaeological resource surveillance, and shall
establish, in cooperation with the project developer, procedures for
temporarily halting or redirecting work to permit the sampling,
identification, and evaluation of the artifacts as appropriate. 1f
additional or unexpected archaeological features are discovered, the
archaeologist shall report such findings to the project developer
and to the Manager, Barbors, Beaches and Parks/Program Planning
Division. If the archaeological resources are found to be
significant, the archaeologist observer shall determine appropriate
actions, in cooperation with the project developer, for exploration
and/or salvage. Excavated finds shall be offered to County of
QOrange, or designee, on a first refusal basis. Applicant may retain
said finds if written assurance is provided that they will properly
preserved in Orange County, unless said finds are of special
significance, or a museum in Orange County indicates desire to study
and/or display them at this time, in which case items shall be
donated to County, or designee. These actions, as well as final
mitigation and disposition of the resources, shall be subject to the
approval of the Manager, Barbors, Beaches and Parks/Program FPlanning
Pivision.

Prior to issuance of a grading permit, the project applicant shall
provide written evidence to the Chief, EMA/Regulation/Grading
Section that a County-certified paleontologist has been retained to
observe grading activities and salvage fossils as necessary. The
paleontologist shall be present at the pre-grading conference, shall
establish procedures for paleontological resource surveillance, and
shall establish, in cooperation with the project developer,
procedures for temporarily halting or redirecting work to permit
sampling, identification, and evaluation of the fossils. In major
paleontological resources are discovered, which require long-term
halting or redirecting of grading, the paleontologist shall report
such findings to the project developer and to the Manager, Harbors,
Beaches and Parks/Program Planning Division. The paleontologist
shall determine appropriate actions, in cooperation with the project
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developer, which ensure proper exploration and/or salvage.
Excavated finds shall be offered to County of Orange, or designee,
on a first refusal basis. Applicant may retain said finds if
written assurance is provided that they will be properly preserved
in Orange County, unless said finds are of special significance, or
a museum in Orange County indicates desire to study and/or display
them at this time, in which case items shall be donated to County,
or designee. These actions, as well as final mitigation and
disposition of the resources shall be subject to approval by the
Manager, Harbors, Beaches and Parks/Program Planning Division. The
paleontologist shall submit a follow-up report for approval by the
Manager, Harbors, Beaches and Parks/Program Planning Division, which
shall include the period of inspection, an analysis of the fossils
found, and present repository of the fossils.

5. Public Beach Access - Emerald Bay

a.

Public access for pedestrian or bicycle purposes to, or use of the
Fmerald Bay beach for low intensity recreational uses, shall be
required as a condition of any new development project by the
Emerald Bay Community Association if such project is located between
Pacific Coast Highway and the sea, and if the proposed development
project meets the following criteria:

1) That the project for which the permit is sought will have a
substantial direct adverse impact upon existing public access to
or along the Emerald Bay beach or overcrowding the capacity of
nearby public beaches.

2) That the requiring of access to or low intensity recreational
uses of the beach at Emerald Bay will directly mitigate the
adverse impacts on existing public¢ access to, or use of, the
beach caused by the project for which the permit is sought.

If public access to the Emerald Bay beach from Pacific Coast Highway
is required, it shall consist of a ten (l0) foot wide pedestrian and
bicycle access easement along the roads and community areas (such as
stairways) for the purpose of such public access from Pacific Coast
Bighway oceanward through the Emerald Bay Community to the beach.

The public access route to the beach will be determined if and when
access becomes available to the public.

If public access aleong the Emerald Bay beach is reguired, it shall
consist of lateral access and passive recreational use on and along
the beach at Emerald Bay from the mean high tide line 25 feet inland
from the daily high water line. In no case shall the area available
for public use be closer than ten (10) feet from any pre-existing
structure. ‘The easement shall also provide that, in the event the
area seaward of the 25-foot line described above is impassable, for
example, at extreme high tides, the public¢ shall have the right of
pass and repass over that 25-foot portion of the beach to the first
of terrestrial vegetation.
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1) If access to the beach at Emerald Bay from the sea is required,
it shall consist of enhancing the public's ability to lang
ashore from the water.

Nothing in these policies or in the agreement described therein
shall be interpreted as affecting the right of the public to use any
portion of the beach subject to the public trust.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, required offers tao
dedicate access easements shall be executed and recorded by the
Community Association or its successor-in-interest and shall be
recorded free of prior liens and encumbrances except for tax liens
and shall run in favor of the People of the State of California,
binding the Community Association and their successors-in-interest.
Any offer to dedicate easements shall be made to a public agency or
private association acceptable to the Coastal Commission and shall
be irrevocable for a period of 21 years, such period running from
the date of recordation.

The elements of any condition and any access program shall be
linited to elements directly mitigating the substantial, direct,
adverse impacts of the project upon existing public access to, or
along, the beach.

Park Maintenance Access - Emerald Bay

Prior to or concurrent with the issuance of a coastal development permit
initiated by the Emerald Bay Community Association, an agreement shall
be entered into which allows vehicular access from Emerald Canyon
through the Emerald Bay Community to Pacific Coast Highway, for regional
park operations and maintenance, and fire and emergency purposes. Said
agreement shall limit vehicular access to County Park Rangers and
persons working for such Rangers,

Pubic Beach Access - Brinderson Property

a.

New

Concurrent with an application for a coastal development permit for
subdivision purposes, the property owner shall provide a vertical,
access easement for public pedestrian purposes. The easement shall
provide access to a bluff-top, viewpoint park to be improved by the
property owner and conveyed to the County or its designee.

Development
No development shall be permitted on the sandy beach at Ewmerald Bay
except facilities such as lifeguard towers, volleyball nets ang

similar recreation facilities.

No development shall be permitted on the bluff face designated 5.12
Conservation on Figqure 7, Land Use.
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JI1. IMPLEMENTING ACTIONS PROGRAM

The Coastal Act mandates inclusion of implementation measures in all local
coastal program submittals. The land use plan portion of the Emerald Bay LCP
contains a number of policies and land use designations to guide development in
the coastal area. These policies, along with the adopted land use designations,
require effective regulatory implementing actions in order to provide assurances
of future development consistency with Coastal Act policies.

A,

Zoning

Certain provisions of the Orange County Zoning Code will ensure that new
development conforms with the policies of the Land Use Plan. The zoning
districts and areas of applicability are depicted in Figure 8. The
pertinent Orange County Zone Code (Appendix) districts and permit procedures
in effect on the date this LCP is certified shall apply.

The Rl, Single-Family Residence district regulations are applicable to new
development projects within the Emerald Bay Community and The Brinderson
Property. Open spacte areas including private park, bheach and bluff areas
are governed by the 05, Open Space district. Three overlay districts,
Coastal Development, Flood Plain and Sign Restrictions, and their respective
Zoning Code regulations will provide further gquidance for new development
with designated areas (Figure 8).

Zoning Code Sections 7-9-118 and 7-9-150 set forth the permit procedures.
Zoning Code Section 7-9-118.5 lists development projects which are exempt
from the coastal development permit requirement. That list is hereby
expanded to include the construction of a single-family residence on a
vacant lot which meets all of the following:

1. It is not located between the first public road and the sea or
immediately adjacent to the inland extent of any beach or of the mean
high tide line where there is no beach.

2. .Is a legal lot as of the effective date of LCP certification and
conforms with the minimum lot size and lot use designations of the
applicable general plan and zoning ordinances.

3. 1Is not located within an area known to the affected local government, or
designated by any other public agency, as a geologic hazard area or a
flood hazard area, or, if located within such an area, it has been
determined by the affected local government to be a safe site for the
construction of a single-~family residence.

4. Is no more than 250 feet from an existing improved road adequate for use
throughout the year.

5. Can be served by an adequate water supply that is legally available for
use either by means of a well or by means of a connection to a water
system with sufficient capacity to serve such lot or lots; provided,
that no such connection shall require the extension of an existing water
main which would have the capacity of serving four or more additional
single-family residential structures.
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The Emerald Pay Community Association shall be referred all discretionary
permit applications for review and comment in accordance with Section 7~9-~
118, No other special requirements or procedures are deemed necessary to
carry out the provisions the Emerald Bay Local Coastal Program.

Appeal Jurisdiction

The post LCP permit and appeal jurisdiction is graphically depicted in
Figure 9. The Coastal Commission will retain permit jurisdiction after the
LCP is certified over tidelands, submerged lands and public trust lands
lying within the Coastal Zone. Development projects may be appealed to the
Coastal Commission i1f it is located within any appealable area which
includes: lands between the sea and the designated first public road
paralleling the sea or: 300 feet from the inland extent of any beach or of
the mean high tide line if there is no beach, whichever is the greater
distance, The Coastal Commission appeal jurisdiction also includes lands
within 100 feet of streams and wetlands and lands within 30D feet of the top
of the seaward face of the coastal bluff. :
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Business Trial Attomeys May 17, 2001
Via Facsimile

John Vansteinberg

Code Enforcement

Planning & Development Services Dept.
Santa Ana, CA 92702

Dear Mr. Vansteinberg:

We have asked the Orange County Code Enforcement to investigate the permit status of a
cabana and stairway (running from the beach to the house) on 162 Emerald Bay, Laguna Beach.
We are writing to provide you some additional information that might be helpful to your
investigation.

With respect to the stairway, we are not aware of any record of any Permit Application or
final Permit. The stairway was approved by the Emerald Bay Community Association
(“Emerald Bay™) and constructed in or about 1987. We have been previously told that Grading,
Building, and Coastal Development Permits should have been obtained for the stairway, however
you have indicated that such Permits might not have been necessary. After you have an
opportunity to view the stairway, please let us know what you determine.

With respect to the cabana, we are not aware of any “final” Permit having been issued by
the County. Last Fall, prior to contacting Code Enforcement, we faxed a copy of the attached
Permit Application to the Planning & Development Services Departments in both Laguna Hills
and Santa Ana, and requested a determination as to whether the Application had ever received
final approval. After extensive research by County personnel in both locations, we were told that
the County had no record of the Application, much less of its final approval. After the
completion of the staff’s search, we confirmed with Bob Gill that there is no record of a final
Permit on the County’s computer.

There is other evidence that the Permit Application never received final approval from the
County. First, the owners of the cabana do not have any record of a final approval. Second, the
cabana plans are not stamped by the County. Third, the County Assessor has no record of the
cabana. We were told by Mr. Gill that if the Permit Application had been finally approved, the
County Assessor would have a record of the cabana and the residents at 162 Emerald Bay would
have been taxed on the cabana since its final approval. With Mr. Gill’s assistance, we checked
the Assessor’s Records for 162 Emerald Bay and confirmed that the Assessor has no record of
the cabana, and that no taxes have ever been paid on it. According to Mr. Gill, this confirms that
no final Permit was issued for the cabana. Fourth, there is evidence in the correspondence
previously provided to your office that the owners of 162 Emerald Bay were having a dispute

3534 Round Bamn Boulevard, Suite 204
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

{707) 573-3100

(707) §73-3101 fax



KOHUT ®
SKoHuT. @
Mr. Vansteinberg
May 17, 2001
Page 2

with the County over certain aspects of the cabana. It is possible that they may have decided
simply to forego obtaining the County’s final approval instead of addressing those concems.

After conducting the above research, we contacted Ben De Mayo of the County
Counsel’s office, who referred us to Code Enforcement. Margie Wagener was the Code
Enforcement Officer assigned to the matter. Ms. Wagener conducted an exhaustive search for
any record of a final approval for the Permit Application, including a search of archived files.
She determined that no final approval had been given for the Application. Ms. Wagener also
visited the site and noted that the cabana is improperly tied into the slope and does not conform
to Code in several respects. She contacted Emerald Bay and requested that Emerald Bay provide
her with evidence of the County’s approval of the cabana. No evidence of the County’s approval
was provided to her by Emerald Bay. Shortly before her transfer, Ms. Wagener informed us that
she was prepared to 1ssue a Notice of Violation to the owner of 162 Emerald Bay.

As we discussed yesterday, our concern regarding the cabana arises from the cabana
owner’s claim that the cabana is in an unsafe location and is jeopardized by the upslope property.
The cabana owner has actively sought to prevent the development and use of the upslope

property.

It is our understanding that you intend to visit the site. Please feel free to contact me if
you have any additional questions. For your information, I am also enclosing a newspaper article
regarding the recent Court decision on the Coastal Commission. It is our understanding that the
parties have agreed to stay enforcement of the decision pending appeal.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Very truly yours,

KOHUT & KOHUT LLILQA__\

Laura L. Kohut
LLK:cc
cc: Ben De Mayo, County Counsel’s office (via facsimile (714) 834-2359)
Enclosure
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Business Trial Attorneys

July 12, 2001

Via Facsimile
(714) 834-2359
Ben De Mayo, Esq.
Dan Shepard, Esq.
County Counsel’s Office
Santa Ana, CA 92702

Dear Messrs. De Mayo and Shepard:

We are writing to supplement our May 17, 2001, letter regarding the permit status of a
cabana and a beach access stairway located at 162 Emerald Bay, Laguna Beach.'

The cabana at 162 Emerald Bay is directly adjacent to, and likely tied into, a beachfront
slope. Our clients own the uphill property, which is 166 Emerald Bay. The property line of 166
Emerald Bay ends just above the cabana, as shown by the attached plans for the cabana. Our
client’s concern regarding the cabana arises from the claim of its owners that the cabana 1s at risk
from the use of the property at 166 Emerald Bay, by virtue of its location immediately adjacent
to the slope.?

We initiated our investigation of the cabana and stairway in November of last year, after
receiving information that the owners had not received final permits from the County. Since that
time, County personnel have repeatedly confirmed the absence of final permits for the cabana
and stairway. Searches by the County for final permits have been undertaken by “Vicky” at the
County Planning and Building Department, who conducted a search on or about November 11,
2000; “Meredith,” who informed us on November 9, 2000 that she had exhausted all files and
archives and had not located final permits; former Code Enforcement Officer Margie Wagener,
who searched County files in or about December 2000 and January 2001, and confirmed that no
permits had issued for 162 Emerald Bay in connection with the construction of the cabana in
1969, or the construction of the stairway 1987; and John VanSteinberg, who apparently
conducted a fourth search of County records after May 26, 2001.

The absence of any final permits for the cabana and stairway is consistent with other
evidence referenced in our May 17, 2001, letter to you, including: (1) the absence of any
indication of “County approval” on the cabana and stairway plans;’ (2) the fact that no taxes have
ever been paid on the cabana; (3) evidence of a dispute between the County and the builder

' For your reference, we are attaching a copy of our May 17, 2001, letter.
? See, e.g., the attached letter dated August 10, 1993, to the Emerald Bay Community Association. The owners of
162 Emerald Bay reiterated their safety concerns during their depositions last fall.
' Reduced copies of the cabana and stairway plans are attached to this letter. Full-sized copies of the plans and other
relevant documents were provided to Margie Wagener, former Code Enforcement Officer, on January 21, 2001, and
5534 RounPEGRN IR HespRssession of Mr. VanSteinberg, who has taken over this matter for Code Enforcement.
Sonta Rosa, CA 93403
{707) 573-3100
(7071 573-3101 fax
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regarding certain aspects of the cabana construction at the time that permits were being
discussed; (4) admissions by the owners of 162 Emerald Bay that they have no knowledge or
information suggesting that final permits for the cabana or stairway were ever obtained from the
County; and (5) the failure of Emerald Bay to come up with any evidence of County approval for
the cabana and stairway after being requested to do so by Margie Wagener in January 2001.

During our conversations with Margie Wagener between November 2000 and
approximately March 2001, we were told that Code Enforcement would be sending out a Notice
of Violation with respect to the cabana, and that the cabana owners would be required to either
bring the cabana in conformity with current Code requirements or remove it. After viewing the
cabana and stairway, Ms. Wagener informed us that there was “no way” that the cabana complies
with current Code requirements because, among other things, it is constructed too close to a wall,
located too close to the slope, and the patio is buried in the slope. She also indicated that the
wood on the cabana appeared to be newer than 20 years old, and must have been placed after
initial construction of the cabana. Unfortunately, Ms. Wagener was transferred out of the Code
Enforcement division this spring.

Mr. VanSteinberg took over responsibility for this matter from Ms. Wagener. During our
initial telephone conversations with Mr. VanSteinberg, we were told that there were obviously
violations associated with the cabana and that the County would be issuing a Notice of Violation
imminently. On May 14, 2001, however, Mr. VanSteinberg informed us that while the County
would normally write a citation in this situation, because of the “political power” of Emerald
Bay, it would not be following its normal procedures. He indicated that he had discussed the
matter with John Bueses, the Manager of the Planning Department, and all of the “Directors” of
the various Departments would be meeting “uptown” to decide how to proceed. On May 16,
2001, Mr. VanSteinberg informed us that he had met with the “Directors” and that they had
discovered that there was a permit issued a long time ago that had “Zoning™ sign off, but not
“Building” sign off. We informed him that we had provided the County with the Permit
Application to which he was referring and that exhaustive searches by County personnel had
shown that there was no final permit for the cabana. We explained the numerous Code violations
associated with the cabana and Ms. Wagener’s confirmation of those violations.

Mr. VanSteinberg indicated that he would be conducting yet another search for final permits for
the cabana and stairway. We asked Mr. VanSteinberg to inform us of the results of his search.

We have been unable to contact Mr. VanSteinberg due to his recent surgery. On
Tuesday, we contacted your office to determine how the County intended to proceed. Dan
Shepard of your office returned our call and stated that VanSteinberg had told him that the
cabana met the Code applicable in the 1930s, and that the property owner had provided him with
additional permit information. I informed Mr. Shepard that the cabana was constructed in 1969,
not 1930, and that the property owners had testified under oath that they did not know whether
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the cabana or the stairway received County approval. Mr. Shepard agreed to request that
Mr. VanSteinberg call us from his home.

We received a voice-mail from Mr. VanSteinberg yesterday. Contrary to all of the
previous statements by him and Ms. Wagener, Mr. VanSteinberg stated that he had viewed the
cabana and decided that it was legal and conforming and that the County intended to issue new
final permits for the cabana without subjecting it to any of the normal investigations or
inspections to ensure its safety and compliance with current Code requirements.

This situation is simply unacceptable. First, the political power of Emerald Bay clearly
should not be allowed to compromise the County’s processing of this violation. Second, the
cabana admittedly violates current Code requirements and, according to its owners, is unsafe. It
appears to violate current set back requirements, and apparently ties into the slope. [t is even
possible that the foundation of the cabana may protrude into our client’s property. Similarly, the
retaining walls may or may not drain properly, and may or may not be backing water onto our
clients’ slope and destabilizing their property. It also is unclear how water drains from the wet
bar in the cabana, and whether the electrical systemn conforms to Code requirements. Without
proper inspections, the compliance or non-compliance of the cabana cannot possibly be
determined.

Qur clients cannot be expected to sit idly by while the County issues new permits for an
admittedly unsafe and non-conforming cabana at the base of their property. At the very least,
proper inspections must be conducted to confirm that the cabana does not present safety risks and
complies with current Code requirements prior to issuing any “new permits.” Moreover, the
absence of any permit requirements for the stairway must be confirmed.

We apologize for troubling you with this matter. However, we have been working with
Code Enforcement since November 2000, and it is apparent that nothing will be done to address
this unfortunate situation. We look forward to hearing from you.

Very truly yours,
KOHUT & KOHUT LLP

Laura L. Kohut
LLK:cc
cc: John VanSteinberg, Code Enforcement



162 Emerald Bay
August 10. 1983,

Mempers of the Board of Qiractors
Emerald Bay Community Association

Dear Membars of the Board:

Mrs.Johnsan and | understand that you have approved in concept the Lope2’
building a swimming pool part way down the biuft below their house. Based on the
matanal that they submitted this might appear t0 ba reasonabla. However, tha model
which they submitted is incorrect and is highly misleading.

Thair model shows the property below the pool sioping down to the {evel beach,
which IS incorrect . It does not show anything that can be damaged when there is
fallure associated with the pool. other, of coursae, than people. should ey happen o
be there. The fact is that the property siopas down ta the lower part of our ot #162,
precisely behind our beacn terrace and cabana. [t is here mat we, our ¢hildren . and
our grandchildren spend a good deal of time.

Tha south comer of {0t #166 starts not on the sand, but about 10 feet up the ciff and
coincides with the south west comer of our ot #162. Tha property line goes on up the
diff at an angie behind our beach terraca. Thus arty overtlaw, fatling rocks, or
crumbling of the cliff will fall diractly onto our beach terrace, nat onto tha sand as tha
model implies. (Plaasa ses tha enclosed maps)

One can be absolutaly certain that there will be a problem asscciated with the pocl.
The only queston is when it will occur. Failures could take ona of two or more torms.
Frst, there could be a massive failure. This cannot be ruled out. given the very steep
siope of the cift (more precipitous than the mode! shows) and its unstanle nature.
Pernaps tha Lopez do not know that there was a large reck slide ot the diuff very cicse
to their proparty only two or three years ago. Ag for cracks and ieaks, undar thege
crcumstancas thaera is hardly any such thing as a harmiess (eak. Amy watar
imrogucead down imo the biuft has a good chancs of further destabilizing the blutt and
precipitating a rock slide down on us. Can any cement subjected o sait air. ocsan
spray, possible earthquake stress, and just plain weathenng be guarantead forever
against cracking and leaking? The encicsed pictures show otharwisa.

Altogether, If this project is allowed 10 proceed it will b like a sward of Damocles
suspended over our heads. Wa object strenuousty to being placed in this jeopardy.
The risk to us. and to the Bay, is real and considerable. We urgamty request that you
not give approval to the Lopez request 10 create this situagon.

Very truly yours,

Jrliy o

X\a,aL€€e, EXHIBIT 227

ELLEN A. GOLDSTEIN, CSR EB-599

5$§X3mheg 2119 QY
WITNESS_ Robesct FQ‘CBJ?L
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516 EMERALD BAY

Laguna BEACH, CALIFORNIA
TELEPHONE HYATT 4-6890

Mareh 18, 1970

Hmerald Bay Board of Directors
600 Emerald Bay
Laguna Beach, Calif.

Gentlemen:

This letter 1s a request for permission to
locate a two inch drain line on the ten foot easement
at the lower end of my lot (162 Zmerald Bay) where I
am making a Besch Terrace Development, all as shown on
the drawing attached hereto. Thils request is being
submitted in quadruplicate and I believe your stamp or
signature in the space indicated below will be all the
County Bullding Dept. requires.

Very truly yours,

J. 3tanley Johnson

GG A pree A

By L. G. 3outh, Contractor

>/ .
\inLu sy DEL) FUR APFRUVYAL ’2/‘2-3/70
Permission Granted ;WWWMS-
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“ounty of Oran

A = PL ING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES D RTMENT
& FOR INSPECTIONS CALL (949)472-7922
o
ELECTRICAL PERMIT SUMMARY
(EL001999)
Legal Desc.: )-\0361 128 AK NT Permit Sub Type:1 Status: Closed
Address: 162 Emerald Bay, Laguna Beach

Census Class:
Cross Street: Thomas Guide: APN: 053-040-35
Addl Address:
Description: REPLACE 300 FT OF SUBFEED TO DETACHED CABANA
Present Use:
Work Authorized: PB:N ME:N EL:N MT:N Fire Final Insp Required: N
Related Permits:

lssued Date:  10/17/2000
Revision:

Meters: 0

Bldg Code Year:1998

Elec Code Year:1998
Grading Permit Required?:N

CONTACTS

Contact Contact Person Role(s) Address

B E STRONG ELECTRIC [Contractor] P.0O. BOX 9049
3. LAGUNA BEACH
92652

BRIAN STRONG [Payer] P.O. BOX 1239
WAIALUA HI
96791

JOHNSON, BARBARA [Owner] 164 EMERALD BAY
LAGUNA BEACH
CA 92651

License #:538837 Exp. Date:08/31/2002 Carrier:STATE FUND WC Exp.Date:04/01/2002

Phone/E-Majl Address
(949)493-0459

714 494-5613

APPROVALS/CLEARANCES
Clearance Required For Approved By Clearance Date
Issuance Approval Legacy 10/17/2000
Electrical Plan Check Elie Nasr 10/17/2000
COMMENTS '

Page 1 of 2
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. Sounty of Oran
PL.\HNG AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEFARTMENT
FOR INSPECTIONS CALL (949)472-7922

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING PERMIT SUMMARY
RS9301130006(RS31130006)

l.egal Desc.: A0361 128 AL NT Permit Sub Type:1 ) Status: Closed
Address: 162 Emerald Bay , Laguna Beach
Census Class: 434 Issued Date:  01/13/1993
Cross Street: Thomas Guide: APN: 053-040-36 Revision:
Add) Address:
Description: INT ALTERATIONS TO REMODEL EX!IST KITCHENNTYPE 05 SQFT: 140 KITCHEN REMODELYYPE
05 SQFT: 140 KITCHEN REMODELTYPE SQFT: Meters: 0
Present Use: GE Bldg Code Year:
Work Authorized: PB:N ME:N EL:N MT:N Fire Final Insp Required: N Elec Code Year:
Related Permits: Grading Permit Required?:N
CONTACTS
Contact Contact Person Role(s) Address Phone/E-Maijl Address
BROWN BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION {Contractor] 160 NEWPORT CENTER,
i ST. 116 949-721-0071
NEWPORT BCH
92660
BROWN BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION [Payer, Applicant] 160 NEWPORT CENTER 714 721-0071
NEWPORT BCH
JOHNSON, J STANLEY [Applicant, Owner]
R 162 EMERALD BAY 714 494-1452
LAGUNA BEACH
CA 92651

License #:561562 Exp. Date:03/31/2003 Carrier;: STATE FUND WC Exp.Date:01/01/2003

ZONING & GEO DISTRICT INFORMATION

Zoning Text: R1/{SH) Coastal Zone:
PC/SP: Flood Plan: FP2 Land Use Eiement:

Elem. Schooi District: Laguna Beach Unified CAA: Supervisory District: 5
Census Tract: )

STRUCTURE INFORMATION

Eave
Setback Brojection

Center Line Street: # of Units: 1 # of Stories: 0 Height(Ft/in):
Front Property Line: Covered Parking: 0 Uncovered Parking: 0
Side Yard Right: Setback Comments:
Side Yard Left:
Rear Yard to PL:

VALUATION
Occupancy Group: R3
Subtotal:0.0 Multiplier:1.0 Adjustment Amount:0.0 Total Valuation:0.0

APPROVALS/CLEARANCES

Clearance Required For roved learan te
Issuance Approval
Current Planning/Zoning
Architectural & Structural Plan Check

COMMENTS

RELOCATE NON BEARING WALL

Page 1 of 2



“ounty of Oran

P ING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES D RTMENT
FOR INSPECTIONS CALL (949)472- 7922

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING PERMIT SUMMARY
RS9208180008(RS28180008)

Legal Desc.: AD361 128 AL NT Permit Sub Type:1 Status: Expired
Address: 162 Emerald Bay , Laguna Beach
Census Class: NEW Issued Date:
Cross Street: Thomas Guide: APN: 053-040-36 Revision:
Add| Address:
Description: REROOFTYPE 05 SQFT: 2300 REROOFTYPE 05 SQFT: 2300 REROOFTYPE SQFT: Meters: 0
Present Use: SFD W/ATT GARAGE Bidg Code Year:
Work Authorized: PB:N ME:N EL:N MT:N Fire Final Insp Required: N Elec Code Year:
Related Permits: Grading Permit Required?:N
CONTACTS
Contact Contact Person Role(s) Address Phone/E-Mail Address
CHAMPION ROQFS, [Payer, Applicant]
INC. 3257 VERDUGO
RD: 213 898-8600
LOS ANGELES CA
90065
CHAMPION ROOFS, [Contractor]
INC. 3257 VERDUGO
/D 714 898-8600
LOS ANGELES CA
90065
JOHNSON [Applicant, Owner] 162 EMERALD BAY 714 494-1452
LAGUNA BEACH
CA
License #:429481 Exp. Date:08/30/2002 Carrier; STATE FUND WC Exp.Date:01/01/2001
ZONING & GEO DISTRICT INFORMATION
Zoning Text: / Coastal Zone:
PC/SP: Flood Plan: Land Use Element:
Elem. School District: CAA: Supervisory District:

Census Tract:

STRUCTURE INFORMATION

Eave

Setback Projection
Center Line Street: # of Units: 1] # of Stories: 0 Height(Ft/in):
Front Property Line: Covered Parking: 0 Uncovered Parking: 0
Side Yard Right: Setback Comments:
Side Yard Left:
Rear Yard to PL:
VALUATION
Occupancy UBC Fire Construction T Sg.Feet AIGIQ Eactor Valuation
Occupancy Group:
Subtotal: 0.0 Multiplier:1.0 Adjustment Amount:0.0 Total Valuation:0.0
APPROVALS/CLEARANCES
Clearance Required For Approved By Clearance Date
Issuance Approval
Current Planning/Zoning
Architectural & Structural Plan Check
COMMENTS

REROOF W/CAL SHAKE

Page 1 of 2




“ounty of Oran

PL ING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEWRRTMENT
FOR INSPECTIONS CALL (949)472-7922

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING PERMIT SUMMARY
(RS952009)

Legal Desc.: A0361 128 AK NT Permit Sub Type:1 Status: Closed
Address: 164 Emerald Bay, Laguna Beach

' Census Class: 434 Issued Date:  10/18/1995
Cross Street: PCH Thomas Guide: APN: 053-040-35 Revision:
Add! Address:
Description: REPAIR FIREPLACE Meters; 0

Present Use: 5FD
Work Authorized: PB:N ME:N EL:N MT:N
Related Permits:

Bldg Code Year:1991
Elec Code Year:1990
Grading Permit Reguired?:N

Fire Final insp Required: N

CONTACTS
Role(s}

[Applicant, Contractor]

.Address

2183 FIRST ST
NORCO CA 91760
2183 18T 8T
NORCO CA 91760
164 EMERALD BAY
LAGUNA BEACH
CA 92651

6111 DEL RAY
COURT
RIVERSIDE CA
92506

Phone/E-Mail Address
909 735-8206

Contagt Contact Person
J C WOLFE CONSTRUCTION

4 C WOLFE CONSTRUCTION [Payer]

JOHNSON {Owner] 714 494-5613

THEODORE J. BECKWITH [Engineer]

908-369-3954

License #:623841 Exp. Date:07/31/1997 Carrier:EXEMPT WC Exp.Date:

ZONING & GEO DISTRICT INFORMATION

Zoning Text: R1/ Coastal Zone:
PC/SP: Flood Plan: Land Use Element;
Elem. Schoo! District: CAA: Supervisory District:

Census Tract:

STRUCTURE INFORMATION

Eave

Setback  Projection

Center Line Street:
Front Property Line:
Side Yard Right:
Side Yard Left:
Rear Yard to PL:

# of Units: 1
Covered Parking: 0

# of Stories: 0

Uncovered Parking:

Setback Comments: NO CHANGE IN SETBACKS

Height(Ft/in):

VALUATION
Qc¢cupancy ugc Fire Construction Type Sq.Feet AIGIQ Eactor Valuation
Miscellaneous Other (see Comments) 8.00 110.00 880.00
Occupancy Group:
Subtotat:880.0 Multiplier:1.0 Adjustment Amount:0.0 Total Valuation:880.0
APPROVALS/CLEARANCES
Clearance Required For Approved By Clearance Date
tssuance Approval Legacy 10/18/1985
Current Planning/Zoning Bob Gill 09/28/1995
Architectural & Structural Plan Check Darryl Adams 10/18/1995
COMMENTS

Page 1 0of 2




“ounty of Oran

Az ' PLYNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEWRRTMENT
FOR INSPECTIONS CALL (949)472-7922

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING PERMIT SUMMARY
(RS951383)

Legal Desc.: A0361 128 AK NT Permit Sub Type:1 Status: Closed
Address: 164 Emerald Bay , Laguna Beach

Census Class: 0/ Issued Date:  07/19/1995
Cross Street:  PCH Thomas Guide: APN: 053-040-35 Revision:
Addl! Address:
Description: RERQOF Meters: 0
Present Use: SFD W/ATT GARAGE Bldg Code Year:1991

Work Authorized: PB:N ME:N EL:N MT:N

Related Permits:

Fire Final Insp Required: N

Elec Code Year:1990
Grading Permit Required?:N

CONTACTS
Contact Contact Person Role(s) Address Phone/E-Mail Address
CURIALE, PAT [Owner) 164 EMERALD BAY
LAGUNA BEACH
CA 92651
SKY HIGH ROOFING [Payer]

SKY HIGH ROOFING

License #:597704.

Exp. Date:07/31/1998

[Applicant, Contractor]

Carrier:EXEMPT WC Exp.Date:

15590 PRIMROSE
LN.
WESTMINSTER CA
92683

714 531-0930

ZONING & GEO DISTRICT INFORMATION

Zoning Text: R1/ Coastal Zone:
PC/SP: Flood Plan: Land Use Element:
Elem. School District: CAA: Supervisory District:

Census Tract:

STRUCTURE INFORMATION

Eave
Setback Projection
Center Line Street: # of Units: 1 # of Stories: 0 Height(FY/In):
Front Praperty Line: Covered Parking; 0 Uncovered Parking: 0
Side Yard Right: Sethack Comments:
Side Yard Left:
Rear Yard to PL:
VALUATION
Occupancy UBC Fire Construction Type Sq.Feet AlG/IO Factor Valuation
Reroofing Composition/Built-Up 2,500.00 0.80 2,000.00
Occupancy Group: R3
Subtotal:2000.0 Mulitiplier:1.0 Adjustment Amount:0.0 Total Valuation:2000.0
APPROVALS/CLEARANCES
Clearance Required For Approved By Clearance Date
Issuance Approval Legacy 07/19/1995
Current Planning/Zoning Bob Gill 07/19/1985
Architectural & Structural Plan Check Darryl Adarns 07/19/1995
COMMENTS

Page 1 of 2




Sounty of Oran

PL.#!NG AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES D
FOR INSPECTIONS CALL (949)472- 7922

RTMENT

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING PERMIT SUMMARY
(RS951454)

Legal Desc.:
Address:

Cross Street:
Add! Address:
Description:
Present Use:

Work Authorized:

Related Permits:

A0361 128 AK NT
164 Emerald Bay, Laguna Beach

Permit Sub Type:1
Census Class: 434

P.C.H. Thomas Guide: APN: 053-040-35
RECONSTRUCTION (STRUCT.REPAIR) TO EXIST ATT DECKLOCATED IN REAR OF SFD

EXIST SFD W/ATT GARAGE

Status: Closed
Issued Date: 07/27/1995
Revision:

Meters: 0

Bidg Code Year:1991
Elec Code Year:19%0
Grading Permit Required?:N

Contact

J C WOLFE CONST
J C WOLFE CONSTRUCTION

JOHNSON

License #:623841

PB:Y MEY ELY MT:N Fire Final Insp Required: N
CONTACTS
Contact Person Role(s) Address
[Payer]

2183 FIRST 8T
NORCO CA 91760
164 EMERALD BAY
LAGUNA BEACH
CA 92651

[Applicant, Contractor)

[Owner]

Exp. Date:07/31/1997 Carrier:EXEMPT WC Exp.Date:

Phone/E-Mail Address

808 735-8206

714 A84-5613

Zoning Text:
PC/SP:

Elemn. School District:

ZONING & GEO DISTRICT INFORMATION
/ Coastal Zone:
Flood Plan:
CAA:
Census Tract:

Land Use Element:
Supervisory District:

STRUCTURE INFORMATION

Eave
Setback Projection
Center Line Street: # of Units: 1 # of Stories: 0 Height(Ft/In):
Front Property Line: NO CHANGE Covered Parking: 0 Uncovered Parking: 0
Side Yard Right: TO SETBACKS Setback Comments:
Side Yard Left:
Rear Yard to PL:
VALUATION
Occupancy UBC Eire Construction Type Sq.Feet AIG/O Factor Valuation
Miscellaneous Other (see Comments) 420.00 10.00 4,200.00
Occupancy Group: R3
Subtotal:4200.0 Multiplier:1.0 Adjustment Amount:0.0 Total Valuation:4200.0
APPROVALS/CLEARANCES
Clearance Required For A ve Clearance Date
Issuance Approval Legacy 07/27/1995
Current Planning/Zoning Laree Brommer 07/27/1995
Architectural & Structural Plan Check Darryl Adams 07/27/1995

EMERALD BAY ASS0OC. APPROVAL (LDB/TAMARA); PLOT PLAN NOT REQ.CONTRACTOR LICENSE# 623841 EXEMPT

EXP. 7/31/95

COMMENTS

Page 1 of 2




